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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No.: 3:07CV-506-CRS-DW

DKCD, INC. d/b/a RENAISSANCE
DEVELOPMENT, et al.,

Defendants.

S N N N N N N N N N N

CONSENT ORDER
I. INTRODUCTION
A. Background

1. Defendants DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance Development d/b/a Renaissance
Homes and d/b/a Renaissance Realty Investments; William M. Carroll, Jr.; Eric Claypool;
Cooper Creek Village, LLC; Deering Road, LLC; Glenmary Village, LLC; Hawk Design, Inc.;
Heritage Engineering, LLC; Land Design & Development, Inc.; Mindel, Scott & Associates,
Inc.; Renaissance/Audubon Woods Il, LLC; Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC d/b/a Woodridge
Lake; Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC; Renaissance Homes, LLC;
Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a Springs of Glenmary Village; Renaissance Realty Investments I,
LLC; Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC; Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC; Renaissance/VFA, LLC;
Tucker & Booker, Inc.; Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC; and Woods of St. Andrews, LLC; and
Rule 19 parties Council of Co-Owners of the Gardens of Glenmary Village, Inc.; Council of Co-
Owners of Springs of Glenmary Village, Inc.; Council of Co-Owners of Woodridge Lake Patio
Homes, Inc.; Council of Co-Owners of Woods of St. Andrews, Inc.; Glenmary Village
Recreational Association, Inc.; Glenmary Village Residents Association, Inc.; Renaissance St.
Andrews Condominiums, Inc.; Woodridge Lake Homeowners Association, Inc.; and Woods of
St. Andrews Homeowners Association, Inc. agree to the terms of this Consent Order, resolving
this action filed by Plaintiff United States.

2. This action is brought by the United States to enforce provisions of the Fair
Housing Act (“FHA”), 42 U.S.C. 88 3601 - 3619, and the Americans with Disabilities Act
(“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. 88 12181 - 12189. Specifically, the United States’ Complaint alleges that
Defendants have engaged in a pattern or practice of discrimination against persons with
disabilities and denied rights to a group of persons because of disability by failing to design and
construct the following covered multifamily dwellings (the “Subject Properties™) with the
features of accessible and adaptive design and construction required by subsections 804(f)(1),
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804(f)(2) and 804(f)(3)(C) of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2), and (f)(3)(C), and in a
manner required by the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1):

Audubon Woods Condominiums, Cardinal Dr., Louisville, KY

Cooper Creek Village Apartments, Cooper Village Terrace, Louisville, KY
Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums, Bardstown Rd., Louisville, KY
Glenmary Village Apartments, Bardstown Rd., Louisville, KY

Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums, Bardstown Rd., Louisville, KY
Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments, Renwood Blvd., Louisville, KY
Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums, Renwood Blvd., Louisville, KY
Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums, Bardstown Rd., Louisville, KY
Valley Farms Apartments, Valley Station Rd., Louisville, KY

Valley Farms Condominiums, Valley Station Rd., Louisville, KY

Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Deering Rd., Louisville, KY

Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums, St. Andrews Woods Cir., Louisville, KY

—xT T SQ@ P o0 o

For purposes of this Consent Order, the United States and Defendants agree that the Subject
Properties are subject to the accessible design and construction requirements of the FHA, 42
U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2), and (f)(3)(C), and the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1).

B. Defendants?

3. Defendant DKCD, Inc. is a for-profit Kentucky corporation with its principal
place of business in Louisville, KY. DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance Development, Renaissance
Homes, and Renaissance Realty Investments is an owner of the Subject Properties, and it is or
was involved in the design and construction of the Subject Properties.

4, Defendant William M. Carroll, Jr. is an emeritus architect registered with the
State of Kentucky Board of Architects having previously maintained his principal place of
business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that he is or was involved in the design
and construction of Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums and Valley Farms Apartments.

5. Defendant Eric Claypool is an architect registered with the State of Kentucky
Board of Architects with his principal place in Louisville, KY. He is or was involved in the
design and construction of Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums.

! In its complaint the United States also named Donald J. Cook, William O. Fischer, and
Ernest Eggers. Based on information recently provided by the defendants regarding the
ownership structures for the covered properties, the parties have agreed to file a stipulation of
dismissal of Donald J. Cook, William O. Fischer, and Ernest Eggers contemporaneous with the
filing of this consent order.
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6. Defendant Cooper Creek Village, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company
with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Cooper Creek Village, LLC is an owner
of Cooper Creek Village Apartments, and it is or was involved in the design and construction of
that property.

7. Defendant Deering Road, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company with its
principal place of business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that Deering Road, LLC
is a developer of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, and it is or was involved in the design and
construction of that property.

8. Defendant Glenmary Village, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company with
its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Glenmary Village, LLC is an owner of Gardens
of Glenmary Village Condominiums, Glenmary Village Apartments, and Glenmary Village
Overlook Condominium, and it is or was involved in the design and construction of those
properties.

0. Defendant Hawk Design, Inc. is a for-profit Kentucky corporation with its
principal place of business in Pendleton, KY. The United States alleges that Hawk Design, Inc.
is or was involved in the design and construction of Gardens of Glenmary Village
Condominiums, Springs of Glenmary Condominiums, Valley Farms Apartments, and Woods of
St. Andrews Condominiums.

10. Defendant Heritage Engineering, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company
with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that Heritage
Engineering, LLC is or was involved in the design and construction of Audubon Woods
Condominiums, Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums, Valley Farms Apartments, and
Valley Farms Condominiums.

11. Defendant Land Design & Development, Inc. is a for-profit Kentucky corporation
with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that Land
Design & Development, Inc. is or was involved in the design and construction of Glenmary
Village Apartments, Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums, and the clubhouse for
Woodridge Lake Patio Homes.

12. Defendant Mindel, Scott & Associates, Inc. is a for-profit Kentucky corporation
with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that Mindel
Scott & Associates, Inc. is or was involved in the design and construction of Cooper Creek
Village Apartments, Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments, Renaissance St. Andrews
Condominiums, Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, and Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums.

13. Defendant Renaissance/Audubon Woods 11, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance/Audubon Woods
I, LLC is an owner of Audubon Woods Condominiums, and it is or was involved in the design
and construction of that property.
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14. Defendant Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY 40299. Renaissance/Deering
Road, LLC d/b/a Woodridge Lake is an owner of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, and it is or was
involved in the design and construction of that property.

15. Defendant Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC is a Kentucky
limited liability company with its principal place in Louisville, KY. Renaissance-Glenmary
Village Apartments, LLC is an owner of the Glenmary Village Apartments, and it is or was
involved in the design and construction of that property.

16. Defendant Renaissance Homes, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company with
its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance Homes, LLC is an owner of
Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums, Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Glenmary Village
Apartments, Audubon Woods Condominiums, and Valley Farms Apartments, and it is or was
involved in the design and construction of those properties.

17. Defendant Renaissance/LS, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company with its
principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a Springs of Glenmary
Village is an owner of Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums, and it is or was involved in
the design and construction of that property.

18. Defendant Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance Realty Investments
I, LLC is an owner of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, and it is or was involved in the design and
construction of that property.

19. Defendant Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC
is an owner of Renaissance St. Andrew Apartments and Renaissance St. Andrews
Condominiums, and it is or was involved in the design and construction of those properties.

20. Defendant Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC
is an owner of Valley Farm Apartments, and it is or was involved in the design and construction
of that property.

21. Defendant Renaissance/VFA, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company with
its principal place of business in Louisville, KY 40299. Renaissance/VFA, LLC is an owner of
Valley Farms Apartments, and it is or was involved in the design and construction of that

property.

22, Defendant Tucker & Booker, Inc. is a for-profit Kentucky corporation with its
principal place of business in Louisville, KY. The United States alleges that Tucker & Booker,
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Inc. is or was involved in the design and construction of Audubon Woods Condominiums,
Cooper Creek Village Apartments, Glenmary Village Apartments, Glenmary Village Overlook
Condominiums, Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments, Renaissance St. Andrews
Condominiums, and Woodridge Lake Patio Homes.

23. Defendant Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability
company with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC
is an owner of Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums and Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, and it
is or was involved in the design and construction of those properties.

24, Defendant Woods of St. Andrews, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company
with its principal place of business in Louisville, KY. Woods of St. Andrews, LLC is an owner
of Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums, and it is or was involved in the design and
construction of that property.

25. Defendant Council of Co-Owners of the Gardens of Glenmary Village, Inc. is a
non-profit Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth
Drive, Louisville, KY 40299. Council of Co-Owners of the Gardens of Glenmary Village, Inc.
is a homeowners’ association for Gardens of Glenmary Condominiums and has an ownership
and management interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence
complete relief cannot be afforded to the United States.

26. Defendant Council of Co-Owners of Springs of Glenmary Village, Inc. is a non-
profit Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40299. Council of Co-Owners of Springs of Glenmary Village is a homeowners’
association for the Springs of Glenmary Condominiums and has an ownership and management
interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief
cannot be afforded to the United States.

217, Defendant Council of Co-Owners of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Inc. is a non-
profit Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40299. Council of Co-Owners of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Inc. is a
homeowners’ association for Woodridge Lake Patio Homes and has an ownership and
management interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence
complete relief cannot be afforded to the United States.

28. Defendant Council of Co-Owners of Woods of St. Andrews, Inc., is a non-profit
Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40299. Council of Co-Owners of Woods of St. Andrews, Inc. is a homeowners’
association for Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums and has an ownership and management
interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief
cannot be afforded to the United States.
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29. Defendant Glenmary Village Recreational Association, Inc. is a non-profit
Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40229. Glenmary Village Recreational Association, Inc. is a homeowners’
association for Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums and Glenmary Village Apartments
properties and has an ownership and management interest those properties. It is a necessary
party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief cannot be afforded to the United States.

30. Defendant Glenmary Village Residents Association, Inc. is a non-profit Kentucky
corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive, Louisville, KY
40229. Glenmary Village Residents Association, Inc. is the homeowners’ association for
Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums and Glenmary Village Apartments and has an
ownership and management interest in those properties. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in
whose absence complete relief cannot be afforded to the United States.

31. Defendant Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums, Inc. is a non-profit
Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40299. Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums, Inc. is the homeowners’
association for Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums and has an ownership and management
interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief
cannot be afforded to the United States.

32.  Defendant Woodridge Lake Homeowners Association, Inc. is a non-profit
Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40299. Woodridge Lake Homeowners Association, Inc. is a homeowners’
association for Woodridge Lake Patio Homes and has an ownership and management interest in
that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief cannot be
afforded to the United States.

33. Defendant Woods of St. Andrews Homeowners Association, Inc. is a non-profit
Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 11620 Commonwealth Drive,
Louisville, KY 40229. Woods of St. Andrews Homeowners Association, Inc. is the
homeowners’ association for Woods of St. Andrews and has an ownership and management
interest in that property. It is a necessary party to this lawsuit in whose absence complete relief
cannot be afforded to the United States.

C. Relevant Requirements of the Fair Housing Act

34.  The FHA provides that, for residential buildings with an elevator consisting of
four or more dwelling units, all units that are designed and constructed for first occupancy after
March 13, 1991, are “covered multifamily dwellings” and must include certain basic features of
accessible and adaptive design to make such units accessible to or adaptable for use by a person
who has or develops a disability. 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(3)(C) and (f)(7)(A).
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35. The FHA provides that, for non-elevator residential buildings with four or more
dwelling units, all ground-floor units that are designed and constructed for first occupancy after
March 13, 1991, are “covered multifamily dwellings” and must include certain basic features of
accessible and adaptive design to make such units accessible to or adaptable for use by a person
who has or develops a disability. 42 U.S.C. 88§ 3604(f)(3)(C) and (f)(7)(B).

36.  The accessible and adaptive design provisions of the FHA require that for covered
multifamily dwellings: (i) the public use and common use portions of such dwellings are readily
accessible to and usable by persons with a disability; (ii) all the doors designed to allow passage
into and within all premises within such dwellings are sufficiently wide to allow passage by
persons with a disability using wheelchairs; (iii) all premises within such dwellings contain the
following features of adaptive design: (1) an accessible route into and through the dwelling; (I1)
light switches, electrical outlets, thermostats, and other environmental controls in accessible
locations; (111) reinforcements in bathroom walls to allow later installation of grab bars; and (IV)
usable kitchens and bathrooms such that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about
the space. 42U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C). These features are referred to herein as the “Accessible
Design Requirements.”

37. For the purposes of this Consent Order, the parties agree that the Subject
Properties were designed and constructed for first occupancy after March 13, 1991, and therefore
all of the units in buildings with elevators and the ground-floor units in non-elevator buildings at
the Subject Properties are “covered multifamily dwellings” within the meaning of the FHA, 42
U.S.C. 8 3604(f)(7)(A) and (B). As such, those units and the public and common use areas
including the accessible pedestrian routes at the Subject Properties must comply with the
Accessible Design Requirements of 42 U.S.C. 8 3604(f)(3)(C).

D. Relevant Requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act

38.  The ADA, and the ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility
Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A (“ADA Standards”), that have
been issued by the U.S. Department of Justice to implement the design and construction
requirements of Title 111 of the ADA, also require that all “public accommodations” designed
and constructed for first occupancy after January 26, 1993, and the goods, services, facilities,
privileges, advantages, or accommodations of those public accommodations, be readily
accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities in accordance with certain accessibility
standards promulgated under that Act. 42 U.S.C. 8§ 12182(a) and 12183(a)(1). A rental or sales
office for an apartment, condominium, or patio home complex is a “public accommodation”
under the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

39. For the purposes of this Consent Order, the parties agree that the rental and sales
offices for the Subject Properties, if any, were designed and constructed for first occupancy after
January 26, 1993, and therefore the rental and sales offices and the facilities and privileges
provided at those offices such as public parking are required to be designed and constructed in
accordance with the standards promulgated under the ADA.
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E. Subject Properties
1. Audubon Woods Condominiums

40.  Audubon Woods Condominiums (“AWC”) is a condominium property that is
under construction with an estimated completion date no earlier than December 1, 2009. When
completed, it will comprise 2 seven-story, 40-unit condominium buildings joined together by a
clubhouse and serviced by an elevator, and it will contain 80 “covered multifamily dwellings.”
The units and the public and common use areas of AWC are subject to the requirements of the
FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C).

41.  The United States has inspected the architectural and civil engineering plans for
AWC and has specifically identified alleged failures to meet the Accessible Design
Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property. The United States alleges that the plans
show, in part, that (a) accessible routes from the public access and parking areas to the building
entrances with cross slopes greater than 2.0% and running slopes greater than 5.0% without ramp
features; (b) the slope of the upper level parking garage slab is not limited to a maximum 2.0%
slope; (c) two levels of the interior parking garage have no designated accessible parking spaces;
(d) routes to public and common use areas have excessive slopes and abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4"; and (e) some kitchens and bathrooms are not designed so that an individual using
a wheelchair can maneuver about them.

2. Cooper Creek Village Apartments

42. Cooper Creek Village Apartments (“CCVA?”) is an apartment and rental
townhome property that was constructed after March 13, 1991, and comprises 3 two-story, 16-
unit apartment buildings, 4 two-story, 8-unit apartment buildings, and 8 townhome buildings. It
contains 42 “covered multifamily dwellings,” 40 of which are ground-floor apartments, and 2 of
which are single-story rental townhomes. The ground-floor apartments and single-story
townhomes and the public and common use areas of CCVA are subject to the requirements of
the FHA, 42 U.S.C. 8§ 3604(f)(3)(C), and the rental office at CCVA is a place of public
accommodation within the meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

43.  The United States has inspected CCVA and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property.
The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the
public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross
slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of
8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or
visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas
such as the central dumpsters and mail kiosks lack accessible features for persons who use
wheelchairs, and such public and common use areas are on a route with excessive slopes and
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abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and public use areas are not
designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering
surface at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in
excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4™ at the exterior side of the
threshold; (f) the door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which
require a tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (g) the head height on routes is
reduced to less than 80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs in each building entrance area;
(h) doors to many bathrooms, bedrooms, walk-in-closets and patios of apartments are not
sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a wheelchair or other mobility aid; (i) some
kitchens and bathrooms are not designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver
about them; and (j) thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum reach of a wheelchair
user.

3. Gardens at Glenmary Village Condominiums

44, Gardens at Glenmary Village Condominiums (“GGVC”) is a condominium
property that comprises 3 two-story, 16-unit condominium buildings designed and constructed
for first occupancy after March 13, 1991. It contains 24 ground-floor “covered multifamily
dwellings.” The ground-floor units and the public and common use areas of GGVC are subject
to the requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C).

45.  The United States has inspected GGVC and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(C)(3) at this property. The United States alleged
that its investigation showed, in part, that there (a) are routes from the public access and parking
areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4™ (such as steps
and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross slopes greater than 2.0%; many
curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of 8.33% and cross slopes in excess of
2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or visitor parking on an accessible route
to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas such as mail kiosks lack accessible
features for persons who use wheelchairs, and public and common use areas such as the sales
office are on a route with excessive slopes and abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d)
bathrooms in common and public use areas are not designed so that an individual using a
wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering surface at the primary entry door to
certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt
level changes in excess of 1/4" at the exterior side of the threshold; (f) the door hardware on
entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which require a tight grasping and twisting of the
wrist to operate; (g) the head height on routes is reduced to less than 80" by the unprotected
undersides of stairs and protruding wall mounted porch lights in each building entrance area; (h)
doors to many bathrooms, bedrooms, walk-in-closets and patios of apartments are not
sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a wheelchair or other mobility aid; and (i)
thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum reach of a wheelchair user.
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4, Glenmary Village Apartments

46.  Glenmary Village Apartments (“GVA?”) is an apartment property that comprises
17 two-story, 16-unit apartment buildings designed and constructed for first occupancy after
March 13, 1991. It contains 136 ground-floor “covered multifamily dwellings.” The ground-
floor units and the public and common use areas of GVA are subject to the requirements of the
FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C), and the rental office at GVA is a place of public
accommodation within the meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

47.  The United States has inspected GVA and has specifically alleged identified
failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and Standards of Accessible Design at this
property. The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes
from the public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level
changes in excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and
cross slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess
of 8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%.; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident
or visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use
areas such as mail kiosks and dumpsters lack accessible features for persons who use
wheelchairs, and public and common use areas such as the leasing office are on a route with
excessive slopes and abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and
public use areas are not designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about
them; (e) the maneuvering surface at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes
away from the door in excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4" at the
exterior side of the threshold; (f) the door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round
knobs which require a tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (g) the head height on
routes is reduced to less than 80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs and protruding wall
mounted porch lights in each building entrance area; (h) doors to many bathrooms, bedrooms,
walk-in-closets and patios of apartments are not sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a
wheelchair or other mobility aid; (i) some kitchens and bathrooms are not designed so that an
individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about them; and (j) thermostat controls are mounted
above the maximum reach of a wheelchair user.

5. Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums

48.  Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums (“GVOC?”) is a condominium
property that is under construction with an estimated project completion date no earlier than
January 1, 2010. When completed, it will comprise six 8-unit buildings, three 12-unit buildings,
one 16-unit building and one 18-unit building. The 8-unit buildings contain two 2-story patio
homes and six single-story garden homes with two garden homes on the ground floor. The 12-
unit buildings contain four 2-story townhomes and eight single-story garden homes with four
garden homes on the ground floor. The 16-unit building contains 16 single-story garden homes
with eight garden homes on the ground floor. The 18-unit building contains two 2-story
townhomes and 16 single-story garden homes with eight garden homes on the ground floor. It
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will contain 40 “covered multifamily dwellings.” The garden home units and the public and
common use areas of GVOC are subject to the requirements of FHA, 42 U.S.C. 8 3604(f)(3)(C).

49.  The United States has inspected the architectural and civil engineering plans for
GVOC and specifically identified alleged failures to meet the FHA, 42 U.S.C. 8§ 3604(f)(C)(3) at
this property. The United States alleges that the civil engineering plans showed, in part, that (a)
accessible routes from the parking area to numerous building entrances with cross slopes greater
than 2/0% and running slopes greater than 5.0% without ramp features; (b) there are no curb
ramps shown for the pedestrian crossing between buildings; (c) there is no provision for post-
mounted signs to designate accessible parking spaces that front building entrances; (d) there is a
lack of clear floor space in covered unit bathrooms and a lack of a cane-detectable barrier rail at
breezeway stair sections; and (e) the breezeway slabs are lower than %" below the floor level of
covered units.

6. Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments and Condominiums

50.  Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments and Condominiums (“RSAAC”) is an
apartment and condominium property that comprises 9 three-story, 24-unit apartment buildings
designed and constructed for first occupancy after March 13, 1991. RSAAC contains 88
“covered multifamily dwellings.” The ground-floor units and public and common use areas of
RSAAC are subject to the requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C), and the rental
and sales office at RSAAC is a place of public accommodation within the meaning of the ADA,
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

51.  The United States has inspected RSAAC and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property.
The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the
public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross
slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of
8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or
visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas
such as mail kiosks and dumpsters lack accessible features for persons who use wheelchairs, and
public and common use areas such as the leasing office are on a route with excessive slopes and
abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and public use areas are not
designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering
surface at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in
excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4™ at the exterior side of the
threshold; (f) the door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which
require a tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (g) the head height on routes is
reduced to less than 80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs in each building entrance area;
(h) doors to many bathrooms, bedrooms, walk-in-closets and patios of apartments are not
sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a wheelchair or other mobility aid; (i) some
kitchens and bathrooms are not designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver
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about them; and (j) thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum reach of a wheelchair
user.

7. Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums

52.  Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums (“SGVC”) is a condominium
property that is under construction with an estimated project completion date no earlier than June
1, 2009. When completed, it will comprise 5 two-story, 16 unit condominium buildings and 3
two-story, 8-unit condominium buildings, and it will contain 60 ground-floor “covered
multifamily dwellings.” The ground-floor units and the public and common use areas of SGVC
are subject to the requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C).

53.  The United States has inspected SGVC and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property.
The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the
public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross
slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of
8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or
visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas
such as mail kiosks lack accessible features for persons who use wheelchairs, and public and
common use areas such as the leasing office are on a route with excessive slopes and abrupt
level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and public use areas are not designed
so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering surface
at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in excess of
1.0%, and there are abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4" at the exterior side of the threshold.
The door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which require a tight
grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (f) the head height on routes is reduced to less than
80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs in each building entrance area; (g) doors to
bathrooms are not sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a wheelchair or other mobility
aid; and (h) thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum reach of a wheelchair user.

8. Valley Farms Apartments

54.  Valley Farms Apartments (“VVFA”) is an apartment property that is under
construction. When completed, it will comprise 10 two-story, 16-unit apartment buildings, and
it will contain 80 ground-floor “covered multifamily dwellings.” The ground-floor apartments
and the public and common areas of VFA are subject to the requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C.
8 3604(f)(3)(C), and the rental office at VFA is a place of public accommodation within the
meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

55.  The United States has inspected VFA and has specifically identified alleged

failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property.
The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the
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public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross
slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of
8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or
visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas
such as mail kiosks lack accessible features for persons who use wheelchairs, and public and
common use areas such as the leasing office are on a route with excessive slopes and abrupt
level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and public use areas are not designed
so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering surface
at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in excess of
1.0%; (f) the door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which require a
tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (g) the head height on routes is reduced to less
than 80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs in each building entrance area; (h) doors to
bathrooms are not sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a wheelchair or other mobility
aid; and (i) wall outlets and thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum reach of a
wheelchair user.

0. Valley Farms Condominiums

56.  Valley Farms Condominiums (“VVFC”) is a condominium property that is under
construction with an estimated project completion date no earlier than December 1, 2010. When
completed, it will comprise 17 two-story, 16-unit condominium buildings, and it will contain 136
ground-floor “covered multifamily dwellings” within the meaning of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. §
3604(f)(7)(B). The condominiums and the public and common areas of VFC are subject to the
requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C), and the sales office at VFC is a place of
public accommodation with the meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).

57.  The United States inspected civil engineering plans for VFC and specifically
identified alleged failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards
at this property. The United States alleges that the plans show (a) a lack of curb ramps at or near
designated accessible parking spaces and curb ramps with slopes greater than 8.33%; and (b)
proposed accessible routes to unit entrances that are graded with steep slopes and that do not
have required ramp features.

10.  Woodridge Lake Patio Homes

58.  Woodridge Lake Patio Homes (“WLPH?”) is a patio home property that is under
construction. When completed, the first phases will comprise 16 single-story, 4-unit patio home
buildings, one two-story, 2-unit patio home building, and totaling 64 *“covered multifamily
dwellings” within the meaning of FHA, 42 U.S.C. 8 3604(f)(7)(B). The patio home units and the
public and common areas of WLPH are subject to the requirements of the FHA, U.S.C. §
3604(f)(3)(C), and the sales offices at WLPH are public accommodations within the meaning of
the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).
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59.  The United States has inspected WLPH and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the Accessible Design Requirements and the ADA Standards at this property.
The United States alleges that its investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the
public access and parking areas to numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in
excess of 1/4" (such as steps and barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross
slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of
8.33% and cross slopes in excess of 2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or
visitor parking on an accessible route to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas
lack accessible features for persons who use wheelchairs, and public and common use areas such
as the leasing office are on a route with excessive slopes and abrupt level changes in excess of
1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and public use areas are not designed so that an individual using
a wheelchair can maneuver about them; (e) the maneuvering surface at the primary entry door to
certain ground floor units slopes away from the door in excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt
level changes in excess of 1/4™ at the exterior side of the threshold; (f) the door hardware on
entrances to ground floor units are round knobs which require a tight grasping and twisting of the
wrist to operate; (g) doors to bathrooms are not sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a
wheelchair or other mobility aid; and (h) thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum
reach of a wheelchair user.

11. Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums

60.  Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums (“WSAC?”) is a condominium property that
is under construction. When completed, it will comprise 6 two-story, 16-unit condominium
buildings, and 3 two-story, 8-unit condominium buildings, and it will contain 60 ground-floor
“covered multifamily dwellings.” The ground-floor units and the public and common use areas
of WSAC are subject to the requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C).

61.  The United States has inspected WSAC and has specifically identified alleged
failures to meet the requirements of the FHA at this property. The United States alleges that its
investigation showed, in part, that (a) there are routes from the public access and parking areas to
numerous building entrances with abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4" (such as steps and
barrier curbs), running slopes greater than 5.0% and cross slopes greater than 2.0%; many curb
ramps on these routes have running slopes in excess of 8.33% and cross slopes in excess of
2.0%; (b) there are buildings without accessible resident or visitor parking on an accessible route
to the building entrance; (c) public and common use areas such as mail kiosks lack accessible
features for persons who use wheelchairs, and public and common use areas are on a route with
excessive slopes and abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4"; (d) bathrooms in common and
public use areas are not designed so that an individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about
them; (e) the maneuvering surface at the primary entry door to certain ground floor units slopes
away from the door in excess of 1.0%, and there are abrupt level changes in excess of 1/4™ at the
exterior side of the threshold; () the door hardware on entrances to ground floor units are round
knobs which require a tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate; (g) the head height on
routes is reduced to less than 80" by the unprotected undersides of stairs in each building
entrance area; (h) doors to bathrooms are not sufficiently wide for passage by a person using a
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wheelchair or other mobility aid; and (i) thermostat controls are mounted above the maximum
reach of a wheelchair user.

F. Consent of the Parties to Entry of this Order

62. Defendants DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance Development d/b/a Renaissance
Homes d/b/a Renaissance Realty Investments, Cooper Creek Village, LLC, Glenmary Village,
LLC, Renaissance/Audubon Woods Il, LLC; Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC; Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC; Renaissance Homes, LLC; Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a
Springs of Glenmary Village; Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC; Renaissance/St. Andrews,
LLC; Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC; Renaissance/VFA, LLC; Woodridge Lake Builders,
LLC; and Woods of St. Andrews, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner/Developer
Defendants™), agree to bring the Subject Properties into compliance with the FHA and, where
applicable, the ADA, as set forth herein.

63. Defendants William M. Carroll, Jr., Deering Road, LLC, Hawk Design, Inc.,
Heritage Engineering, LLC, Land Design & Development, Inc., Mindel, Scott & Associates,
Inc., and Tucker & Booker, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the “Retrofit Funding Defendants”)
agree to contribute an agreed sum to bring the Subject Properties into compliance with the FHA
and, where applicable, the ADA, as set forth herein.

64.  The Owner/Developer Defendants and Retrofit Funding Defendants identified in
paragraphs 62 and 63 together with Eric Claypool are jointly hereinafter referred to as the
“Design and Construct Defendants.”

65. Defendants Council of Co-Owners of the Gardens of Glenmary Village, Inc.;
Council of Co-Owners of Springs of Glenmary Village, Inc.; Council of Co-Owners of
Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Inc.; Council of Co-Owners of Woods of St. Andrews, Inc.;
Glenmary Village Recreational Association, Inc.; Glenmary Village Residents Association, Inc.;
Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums, Inc.; Woodridge Lake Homeowners Association, Inc.;
and Woods of St. Andrews Homeowners Association, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the
“Council & Association Defendants™) agree to permit the retrofitting and inspecting of the
Subject Properties pursuant to the FHA and, where applicable, the ADA, as set forth in this
Order.

66.  The parties agree that this Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this
case pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 88 1331 and 1345, and 42 U.S.C. 88 3614(a) and 12188(b)(1)(B).
The parties further agree that this controversy should be resolved without further proceedings
and without an evidentiary hearing or a trial.

67.  As indicated by the signatures appearing below, the parties agree to the entry of
this Consent Order.
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It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED:
Il. GENERAL INJUNCTION

68.  The Defendants, except for the Council & Association Defendants, and each of
their officers, employees, agents, successors and assigns, and all other persons in active concert or
participation with them are enjoined from discriminating on the basis of disability as prohibited
by the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 8 3604(f)(1) - (3), and the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42
U.S.C. §8 12182(a) and 12183(a)(1).

69.  The Council & Association Defendants and each of their officers, employees,
agents, successors and assigns, and all other persons in active concert or participation with them
are enjoined from interfering or preventing the retrofitting ordered herein or the implementation
or completion of this Consent Order. The Council & Association Defendants agree to allow
access to the public and common use areas of the Subject Properties, and, to the extent possible,
access to unit interiors at the Subject Properties, for the purpose of planning, evaluating, and
performing any action required under this Order to bring the public and common use areas and
the unit interiors into compliance with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines, and for the purpose of
interviewing or meeting with homeowners, residents or tenants at AWC to aid in the
implementation or completion of this Order.

I11. CONTRIBUTION BY DEFENDANTS TO RETROFIT FUND

70. Within ten (10) days of entry of this Order, the Owner/Developer Defendants will
establish and maintain an interest-bearing escrow account (“Retrofit Fund”) to be used to pay a
portion of the costs of retrofitting the Subject Properties.

71.  Within ten (10) days of the entry of this Order, the Retrofit Funding Defendants
will pay a sum agreed upon by the Design and Construct Defendants into the Retrofit Fund, such
sum representing the Retrofit Funding Defendants’ complete and final contribution to the cost of
the retrofits set forth below, damages for alleged aggrieved persons, and for civil penalties, as set
forth in Sections 1V, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XI, and XI1. Within ten (10) days of receiving that
payment into the Retrofit Fund, the Owner/Developer Defendants shall certify in writing to the
United States that the Retrofit Funding Defendants have satisfied this obligation. The parties
agree that upon the certification by the Owner/Developer Defendants, the Retrofit Funding
Defendants shall have no further obligations under Sections 1V, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XI, and
XI1, regardless of whether the Owner/Developer Defendants fulfill their obligations under this
Order.

72.  The total amount deposited into the Retrofit Fund shall be Two Hundred Sixteen
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($216,500.00). This Retrofit Fund shall be held in
an interest bearing escrow account of Frost Brown and Todd LLC. The Owner/Developer
Defendants shall perform the required retrofits under this Consent Order using funds other than
the Retrofit Fund and no distributions shall be made from the Retrofit Fund until such time that
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the only remaining retrofits to be completed pursuant to this Consent Order have an approximate
cost of the amount held in the Retrofit Fund. At such time, the Owner/Developer shall notify the
United States and the United States, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of the same, shall grant
the Owner/Developer Defendants permission to distribute the funds from the Retrofit Fund to
complete the remaining retrofits required under this Consent Order.

73.  After receiving approval from the United States pursuant to paragraph 72, the
Owner/Developer Defendants will make payments from the Retrofit Fund only after the retrofits
for which payment is sought are performed. At least two weeks prior to making a payment, the
Owner/Developer Defendants will notify the United States in writing of their intent to make a
payment from the Retrofit Fund by listing the amount of the payment, the payees, and the retrofits
performed along with invoices from the payees and digital photographs taken before and after the
retrofitting.

74.  The Owner/Developer Defendants will have the obligation to perform the
requirements of Sections 1V, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XI, and XII, in addition to other Sections of
this Order, where specified. The Owner/Developer Defendants’ obligation to perform their
obligations under Sections 1V, V, VI, VII, VI, IX, XI, and XII is independent of the Retrofit
Funding Defendants’ obligation to pay the agree-upon sum into the Retrofit Fund maintained by
the Owner/Developer Defendants referenced above. As set forth in Appendix Q, the
Owner/Developer Defendants attest to having the financial ability to perform the obligations
under Sections IV, V, VI, VII, VI, IX, XI, and XII.

IV. RETROFITS AT SUBJECT PROPERTIES

75.  The United States, as set forth herein and in its Complaint, alleges that the Subject
Properties do not meet the accessibility requirements of the FHA, the Fair Housing Accessibility
Guidelines (“FHA Guidelines”) (56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (1991)), the ADA, and the ADA Standards.
To address the United States’ allegations, the Owner/Developer Defendants shall complete the
actions and retrofits described in this section and Appendices A.1 through 1.3 and shall pay all
expenses associated with these retrofits.? For covered multifamily dwelling units that are
retrofitted upon request, the responsible Owner/Developer Defendants will make the Accessible
Pedestrian Route to the unit entrance compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in

2 HUD regulations provide that “[a] public or common use area that complies with the
appropriate requirements of ANSI A117.1-1986 or a comparable standard is accessible.” See 24
C.F.R. 100.201 (2002). HUD interprets “comparable standard” to mean a “standard that affords
[persons with disabilities] access essentially equivalent to or greater than that required by ANSI
Al117.1.” See 54 Fed. Reg. 3243 (Jan 23, 1989). Should Owner/Developer Defendants elect to
follow a standard other than ANSI for making the public and common-use areas accessible, they
will inform the United States in writing of the standard. Such standard must provide access that
is “essentially equivalent” to or “greater” than ANSI A117.1 (1986).
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accordance with the Route and Inspection General Protocol (“Route Inspection Protocol”)
separately agreed to by the United States and the Defendants and described in Section VI, infra.

A. Audubon Woods Condominiums (AWC)
1. Compliant Accessible Pedestrian Routes

76.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twelve (12) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/Audubon Woods I, LLC will take all corrective
measures necessary to make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes at AWC identified in Appendix
A.1 fully compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines, the ADA, and the ADA Standards
according to the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Compliant Public and Common Use Areas

77.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/Audubon Woods II, LLC will take any
corrective actions necessary to make the public and common use areas of AWC compliant with
the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA and ADA Standards.

3. Compliant Dwelling Unit Interiors

78.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/Audubon Woods II, LLC will take any
corrective actions necessary to make the unit interiors at AWC compliant with the FHA and FHA
Guidelines.

B. Cooper Creek Village Apartments (CCVA)

1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes

79.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twenty-four (24) months from
the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will complete the retrofits to
make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix B.1 compliant with the FHA and
the FHA Guidelines in accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to Public and Common Use Areas

80.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will complete the retrofits to the

public and common use areas at CCVA listed in Appendix B.2 to bring the public and common
use areas of CCVA into compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA standards.
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3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

81.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than four (4) years from the entry
of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will complete all retrofits as described
in Appendix B.3 to the interiors of the covered multifamily dwellings at CCVA to bring these unit
interiors into compliance with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in accordance with the Interior
Retrofit Inspection Protocol (“Interior Inspection Protocol”) separately agreed to by the United
States and the Defendants and described in Section VI, infra. DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek
Village, LLC will retrofit the interior of a covered multifamily dwelling at CCVVA no later than
the first time that unit becomes vacant following the entry of this Consent Order and before that
unit is occupied by a new tenant or resident. Regardless of whether or not a vacancy arises for
such retrofitting, however, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will complete retrofitting
within four (4) years from entry of this Order.

82.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc.
and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will provide a notice that is substantially equivalent to Appendix
L to CCVA residents in ground-floor covered multifamily dwelling units identified in Appendix
B.3. The notice will inform CCVA residents that (1) the United States alleges that the unit and
public and common use areas do not meet the requirements of the FHA and FHA Guidelines and
that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC have agreed to perform
certain retrofits to the ground-floor covered units; (2) the unit must be retrofitted within four (4)
years of the date of the entry of the Consent Order; (3) the resident can schedule the retrofits; (4)
the retrofits will be performed at no cost to the resident; and (5) temporary relocation, or if
temporary relocation is unavailable, a payment equivalent to the U.S. General Services
Administration rate will be provided to the resident for temporary relocation expenses incurred by
the tenant, as required by Section V of this Order, infra.

83.  CCVA residents may request the retrofits in writing, and the requests will be
granted by DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC on a first come, first served basis.
DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will complete the retrofits as promptly as practical,
but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits were requested by a
resident on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject to paragraph 167 of
this Consent Order.

C. Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums (GGVC)

1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes

84.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twelve (12) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will
complete the retrofits required to make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix

C.1 compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in accordance with the Route Inspection
Protocol.

-19 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 141  Filed 04/14/2009 Page 20 of 47

2. Retrofits to the Public and Common Use Areas

85.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will
complete the retrofits to the public and common use areas at GGVC listed in Appendix C.2 to
bring the public and common use areas of GGVC into compliance with the FHA, FHA
Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards.

3. Retrofits to Dwelling Unit Interiors

86. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the
request of condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit covered multifamily dwelling unit
interiors at GGVC as described in Appendix C.3 and in accordance with the Interior Inspection
Protocol for a period of fifty-four (54) months from the date of the entry of this Order.

87.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will inform each condominium unit owner and resident who
resides in a ground-floor covered multifamily dwelling unit at GGVC that has not been retrofitted
as described in Appendix C.3, in writing, that (1) the United States has alleged that certain
features of the unit and the public and common use areas do not meet the accessible and adaptive
design requirements of the FHA and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC have agreed to retrofit certain features of the unit and the
Accessible Pedestrian Route to the unit to make them more accessible; (2) the features of
accessible and adaptive design can be retrofitted in the unit and on the Accessible Pedestrian
Route upon request of the unit owner or resident; (3) the retrofits offered will be at no cost to the
unit owner or resident; and (4) the scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the
preferences and convenience of the unit owner and resident and that relocation costs, if any, will
be provided in advance. In addition, the notice will inform each unit owner or resident that he or
she will be paid SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond
the monies expended on the retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit the
alleged violations in Appendix C.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted. The notice
will be substantially in the form of Appendix K. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will certify to the United States in writing that the notices have been
distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10) days after such
distribution.

88. For each unit that DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes,
LLC have not closed on, settled, or transferred ownership as of the date of the entry of this Order,
DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will complete the retrofits to
the unit interiors as described in Appendix C.3, and will have the retrofits inspected pursuant to
the process set forth in paragraphs 143-146 below, before the closing, settlement, or transfer of
the unit.
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89. Unit owners or residents at GGVC may request the retrofits in writing, and DKCD,
Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will grant requests on a first come,
first served basis. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will
complete the retrofits as promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date
on which the retrofits were requested on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being
subject to paragraph 167 of this Order.

90. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will pay each
unit owner or resident SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience,
beyond the monies expended on the retrofits, if that unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged
violations in Appendix C.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted.

D. Glenmary Village Apartments (GVA)
1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes

91.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later twenty-four (24) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and
Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will complete the retrofits required to make the
Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix D.1 compliant with the FHA and the FHA
Guidelines in accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to Public and Common Use Areas

92.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and
Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will complete the retrofits to the public and
common use areas at GVA listed in Appendix D.2 to bring the public and common use areas of
GVA into compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards.

3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

93.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than four (4) years from the entry
of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will complete all retrofits to the interiors of ground-floor
covered multifamily dwelling units at GVA in accordance with Appendix D.3 and in accordance
with the Interior Inspection Protocol. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes,
LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will retrofit the interior of a covered
multifamily dwelling at GVA no later than the first time that unit becomes vacant following the
entry of this Consent Order and before that unit is occupied by a new tenant or resident.
Regardless of whether or not a vacancy arises for such retrofitting, however, DKCD, Inc.,
Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village
Apartments, LLC will complete such retrofitting no later than four (4) years from entry of this
Order.
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94.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc.,
Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village
Apartments, LLC will provide a notice that is substantially equivalent to Appendix L to GVA
residents in the ground-floor covered multifamily dwelling units identified in Appendix D.3. The
notice will inform GVA residents that (1) the United States alleges that the unit and public and
common use areas do not meet the requirements of the FHA and FHA Guidelines and that to
settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and
Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC have agreed to perform certain retrofits to the
ground-floor covered units; (2) the unit must be retrofitted within four (4) years of the date of the
entry of the Consent Order; (3) the resident can schedule the retrofits; (4) the retrofits will be
performed at no cost to the resident; and (5) temporary relocation, or, if temporary relocation is
unavailable, a payment equivalent to the U.S. General Services Administration rate will be
provided to the resident for temporary relocation expenses incurred by the resident, as required by
Section V of this Order, infra.

95.  GVA residents may request the retrofits in writing, and the requests will be granted
by DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary
Village Apartments, LLC on a first come, first served basis. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will
complete the retrofits as promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date
on which the retrofits were requested by a resident on a first come, first served basis, with such
deadline being subject to paragraph 167 of this Consent Order.

E. Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments and Condominiums (RSAAC)
1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes

96.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twenty-four (24) months from
the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete the
retrofits to make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix E.1 compliant with the
FHA and the FHA Guidelines in accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to Public and Common Use Areas

97.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete the retrofits to
the public and common use areas at RSAAC listed in Appendix E.2 to bring the public and
common use areas of RSAAC into compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA
Standards.
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3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors
(@) Covered Multifamily Dwellings Units in Apartment Buildings

98.  Assoon as reasonably possible, but by no later than four (4) years from the entry
of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete all retrofits to the
interiors of the ground-floor covered multifamily dwellings at Renaissance St. Andrews
Apartments as described in Appendix E.3(a) and in accordance with the Interior Inspection
Protocol. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit the interior of a covered
multifamily dwelling at Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments no later than the first time that unit
becomes vacant following the entry of this Consent Order and before that unit is occupied by a
new tenant or resident. Regardless of whether or not a vacancy arises for such retrofitting,
however, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete such retrofitting no later
than four (4) years from entry of this Order.

99.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc.
and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will provide a notice that is substantially equivalent to
Appendix L to Renaissance St. Andrews Apartments residents in the ground-floor covered
multifamily dwelling units identified in Appendix E.3(a). The notice will inform the residents
that (1) the United States alleges that the unit and public and common use areas do not meet the
requirements of the FHA and FHA Guidelines and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc. and
Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC have agreed to perform certain retrofits to the ground-floor
covered units; (2) the unit must be retrofitted within four (4) years of the entry of the Consent
Order; (3) the resident can schedule the retrofits; (4) the retrofits will be performed at no cost to
the resident; and (5) temporary relocation, or if temporary relocation is unavailable, a payment
equivalent to the U.S. General Services Administration rate will be provided to the resident for
temporary relocation expenses incurred by the resident, as required by Section V of this Order,
infra.

100. RSAA residents may request the retrofits in writing, and the requests will be
granted by DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC on a first come, first served basis.
DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete the retrofits as promptly as
practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits were requested
by a resident on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject to paragraph 167
of this Consent Order.

(b) Covered Multifamily Dwelling Units in Condominium Buildings

101. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will, at the request of
condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit covered multifamily dwelling interior units at
Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums as described in Appendix E.3(b) and in accordance with
the Interior Inspection Protocol for a period of fifty-four (54) months from the date of the entry of
this Order.
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102.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St.
Andrews, LLC will inform each condominium unit owner and resident who resides in a ground-
floor covered multifamily dwelling unit at Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums that has not
been retrofitted as described in Appendix E.3(b), in writing, that (1) the United States has alleged
that certain features of the unit and the public and common use areas do not meet the accessible
and adaptive design requirements of the FHA and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc. and
Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC have agreed to retrofit certain features of the unit and the
Accessible Pedestrian Route to the unit to make them more accessible; (2) the features of
accessible and adaptive design can be retrofitted in the unit and on the Accessible Pedestrian
Route upon request of the unit owner or resident; (3) the retrofits offered will be at no cost to the
unit owner or resident; and (4) the scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the
preferences and convenience of the unit owner and resident and that relocation costs, if any, will
be provided in advance. In addition, the notice will inform each unit owner or resident that he or
she will be paid SIX HUNDRED ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies
expended on the retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged
violations in Appendix E.3(b) and the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted. The notice will be
substantially in the form of Appendix K. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will
certify to the United States in writing that the notices have been distributed and the manner in
which they were distributed within ten (10) days after such distribution.

103. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC agree to take the corrective
actions necessary to retrofit the Accessible Pedestrian Route to the covered multifamily dwelling
condominium unit entrance, as shown in Appendix E.1, of any condominium unit owner or
resident at Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums that requests the interior retrofits described
in Appendix E.3(b) when such Accessible Pedestrian Route has not been already retrofitted.
DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC agree to bring such “Requested” Accessible
Pedestrian Route and the public and common use areas associated with covered dwelling units
served by that route into compliance with the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and
the requirements of the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards by completing retrofits to the
Accessible Pedestrian Routes according to the Route Inspection Protocol.

104.  For each condominium unit that DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC
have not closed on, settled, or transferred ownership as of the date of the entry of this Order,
DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete the retrofits to the condominium
unit interiors as described in Appendix E.3(b), and will have the retrofits inspected pursuant to the
process set forth in paragraphs 143-146 below, before the closing, settlement, or transfer of the
unit.

105.  Unit owners or residents at Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums may request
the retrofits in writing, and DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will grant requests
on a first come, first served basis. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will complete
the retrofits as promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which
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the retrofits were requested on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject to
paragraph 167 of this Consent Order.

106. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will pay each unit owner or
resident at Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as
payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies expended on the retrofits, if that condominium
unit owner or resident agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged violations in
Appendix E.3(b) and the Accessible Pedestrian Route to the condominium unit retrofitted.

F. Springs of Glenmary Village Condominiums (SGVC)
1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes

107.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twenty-four (24) months from
the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will complete the retrofits required
to make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix F.1 compliant with the FHA and
the FHA Guidelines in accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to the Public and Common Use Areas

108.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will complete the retrofits to the
public and common use areas at SGVC listed in Appendix F.2 to bring the public and common
use areas of SGVC into compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and the ADA
Standards.

3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

109. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will, at the request of condominium unit
owners or residents, retrofit covered multifamily dwelling unit interiors at SGVC as described in
Appendix F.3 and in accordance with the Interior Inspection Protocol for a period of fifty-four
(54) months from the date of the entry of this Order.

110.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS,
LLC will inform each condominium unit owner and resident who resides in a ground-floor
covered multifamily dwelling unit at SGVC that has not already been retrofitted as described in
Appendix F.3, in writing, that (1) the United States has alleged that certain features of the unit
and the public and common use areas do not meet the accessible and adaptive design
requirements of the FHA and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC
have agreed to retrofit certain features of the unit and the Accessible Pedestrian Route to the unit
to make them more accessible; (2) the features of accessible and adaptive design can be retrofitted
in the unit and on the Accessible Pedestrian Route upon request of the unit owner or resident; (3)
the retrofits offered will be at no cost to the unit owner or resident; and (4) the scheduling of the
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retrofits will take into account the preferences and convenience of the unit owner and resident and
that relocation costs, if any, will be provided in advance. In addition, the notice will inform each
unit owner or resident that he or she will be paid SIX HUNDRED ($600.00) as payment for
inconvenience, beyond the monies expended on the retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the unit
modified to retrofit all of the alleged violations in Appendix F.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian
Route retrofitted. The notice will be substantially in the form of Appendix K. DKCD, Inc. and
Renaissance/LS, LLC will certify to the United States in writing that the notices have been
distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10) days after such
distribution.

111. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC agree to take the corrective actions
necessary to retrofit the Accessible Pedestrian Route to the covered dwelling unit entrance, as
shown in Appendix F.1, of any unit owner or resident at SGVC that requests the interior retrofits
described in Appendix F.3 when such Accessible Pedestrian Route has not been already
retrofitted. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC agree to bring such “Requested” Accessible
Pedestrian Route and the public and common use areas associated with covered dwelling units
served by that route into compliance with the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and
the requirements of the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards by completing retrofits to the
Accessible Pedestrian Routes according to the Route Inspection Protocol.

112.  For each unit that DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC have not closed on,
settled, or transferred ownership as of the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc. and
Renaissance/LS, LLC will complete the retrofits to the unit interiors as described in Appendix
F.3, and will have the retrofits inspected pursuant to the process set forth in paragraphs 143-146
below, before the closing, settlement, or transfer of the unit.

113.  Unit owners or residents at SGCV may request the retrofits in writing, and DKCD,
Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will grant requests on a first come, first served basis. DKCD, Inc.
and Renaissance/LS, LLC will complete the retrofits as promptly as practical, but no later than
forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits were requested on a first come, first
served basis, with such deadline being subject to paragraph 167 of this Order.

114. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will pay each unit owner or resident SIX
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies expended
on the retrofits, if that unit owner or resident agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the
alleged violations in Appendix F.3 the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted.

G. Valley Farms Apartments (VFA)
1. Retrofits to Accessible Pedestrian Routes
115.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twelve (12) months from the

entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will complete the retrofits required to make the Accessible
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Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix G.1 compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in
accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to Public and Common Use Areas

116. As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will complete the retrofits to the public and common use areas at
VFA listed in Appendix G.2 to bring the public and common use areas of VFA into compliance
with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards.

3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

117.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than four (4) years from the entry
of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will complete all retrofits to the interiors of the covered
multifamily dwellings at VFA in accordance with Appendix G.3 and in accordance with the
Interior Inspection Protocol. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC,
and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will retrofit the interior of a covered multifamily dwelling at
VFA no later than the first time that unit becomes vacant following the entry of this Consent
Order and before that unit is occupied by a new tenant or resident. Regardless of whether or not a
vacancy arises for such retrofitting, however, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC,
Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will complete such retrofitting no
later than four (4) years from entry of this Order.

118.  Within forty-five (45) from the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc.,
Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will
provide a notice that is substantially equivalent to Appendix L to VFA residents in ground-floor
covered multifamily dwelling units identified in Appendix G.3. The notice will inform VFA
residents that (1) the United States alleges that the unit and public and common use areas do not
meet the requirements of the FHA and FHA Guidelines and that DKCD, Inc., Renaissance
Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC have agreed to
perform certain retrofits to the ground-floor covered units; (2) the unit must be retrofitted within
four (4) years of the date of the entry of the Consent Order; (3) the resident can schedule the
retrofits; (4) the retrofits will be performed at no cost to the resident; and (5) temporary
relocation, or, if temporary relocation is unavailable, a payment equivalent to the U.S. General
Services Administration rate will be provided to the resident for temporary relocation expenses
incurred by the resident, as required by Section V of this Order, infra.

119. VFA residents may request the retrofits in writing, and the requests will be granted
by DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC on a first come, first served basis. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC,
Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will complete the retrofits as
promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits
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were requested by a resident on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject
to paragraph 167 of this Order.

H. Woodridge Lake Patio Homes (WLPH)
1. Retrofits to Pedestrian Routes
(@) Mandatory Retrofits

120. As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twenty-four (24) months from
the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments
I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will complete the
retrofits required to make the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix H.1(a) and
Appendix H.1(a)-Supplement compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in accordance
with the Route Inspection Protocol.

(b) Retrofits Upon Request

121. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request of patio
home owners or residents at WLPH, retrofit the L-shaped approach walks from the unit entrance
connecting to the unit driveway identified in Appendix H.1(b) for a period of fifty-four (54)
months from the date of the entry of this Order.

122.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, the DKCD, Inc., Renaissance
Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will inform each unit owner and resident who resides in a unit at
WLPH that is identified in Appendix H.1(b) and that has not already had the L-shaped approach
walk from the unit entrance connecting to the unit driveway retrofitted, in writing, that (1) the
United States has alleged that the L-shaped approach walks to the unit entrance do not meet the
accessible design requirements of the FHA and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc.,
Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders,
LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC have agreed to retrofit the L-shaped approach walk to
make it more accessible; (2) the features of accessible design can be retrofitted to the L-shaped
approach walk upon request of the unit owner or resident; (3) the retrofits offered will be at no
cost to the unit owner or resident; (4) the scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the
preferences and convenience of the unit owner and resident and that relocation costs, if any, will
be provided in advance; (5) the retrofits from start to finish will take no longer than five (5) days
from the date construction begins, weather permitting; and (6) the unit owner or resident may
request that handrails be installed along both sides of those portions of the L-shaped approach
walk that, when the retrofit is completed, has a running slope greater than 5.0%. In addition, the
notice will inform each unit owner or resident that he or she will be paid TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies expended on the
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retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the L-shaped approach walk modified to retrofit the alleged
violations in Appendix H.1(b). The notice will be substantially in the form of Appendix O.
DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge
Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will certify to the United States in
writing that the notices have been distributed and the manner in which they were distributed
within ten (10) days after such distribution.

123.  Unit owners or residents at WLPH may request the retrofit to their L-shaped
approach walk as described in Appendix H.1(b) in writing, and DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will grant requests on a first come, first served basis. DKCD,
Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake
Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will begin the retrofits within thirty (30)
days from the date on which the retrofits were requested and will complete the retrofits within
five (5) days from the date construction begins, weather permitting. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance
Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC agree that the retrofits described in Appendix H.1(b) will be
compliant with the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the
FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards according to the Route Inspection Protocol. Unit
owners or residents may request to retrofit their L-shaped approach walk independent of any
request for an interior unit retrofit as provided for in paragraphs 126-131, below.

124. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will pay each unit owner
or resident TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the
monies expended on the retrofits, if that unit owner or resident agrees to have the L-shaped
approach walk retrofitted.

2. Retrofits to the Public and Common Use Areas

125.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will complete the
retrofits to the public and common use areas at WLPH listed in Appendix H.2 to bring the public
and common use areas of WLPH into compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and
ADA Standards.

3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

126. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request of patio
home owners or residents, retrofit covered multifamily dwelling unit interiors at WLPH as
described in Appendix H.3 and in accordance with the Interior Inspection Protocol for a period of
fifty-four (54) months from the date of the entry of this Order.
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127.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will inform each unit owner and resident who resides in a
covered multifamily dwelling unit at WLPH that has not been retrofitted as described in
Appendix H.3, in writing, that (1) the United States has alleged that certain features of the unit
and the public and common use areas do not meet the accessible and adaptive design
requirements of the FHA and that to settle this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC,
Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC have agreed to retrofit certain features of the unit and Accessible
Pedestrian Route to make them more accessible; (2) the features of accessible and adaptive design
can be retrofitted in the unit and on the Accessible Pedestrian Route upon request of the unit
owner or resident; (3) the retrofits offered will be at no cost to the unit owner or resident; and (4)
the scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the preferences and convenience of the unit
owner and resident and that relocation costs, if any, will be provided in advance. In addition, the
notice will inform each unit owner or resident that he or she will be paid SIX HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies expended on the
retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged violations in
Appendix H.3. The notice will be substantially in the form of Appendix K. DKCD, Inc.,
Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders,
LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will certify to the United States in writing that the
notices have been distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10) days
after such distribution.

128. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC agree to take the corrective
actions necessary to retrofit the Accessible Pedestrian Route to the covered dwelling unit
entrance, as shown in Appendix H.1(b), of any unit owner or resident at WLPH that requests the
interior retrofits described in Appendix H.3 when such Accessible Pedestrian Route has not been
already retrofitted. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC agree to bring such
“Requested” Accessible Pedestrian Route and the public and common use areas associated with
covered dwelling units served by that route into compliance with the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA
Standards by completing retrofits to the Accessible Pedestrian Routes according to the Route
Inspection Protocol.

129. For each unit that DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty
Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC have
not closed on, settled, or transferred ownership as of the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD,
Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake
Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will complete the retrofits to the unit
interiors as described in Appendix H.3, and will have the retrofits inspected pursuant to the

-30-



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 141  Filed 04/14/2009 Page 31 of 47

process set forth in paragraphs 143-146 below, before the closing, settlement, or transfer of the
unit.

130.  Unit owners or residents at WLPH may request the retrofits in writing, and DKCD,
Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake
Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will grant requests on a first come, first
served basis. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will complete the retrofits
as promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits
were requested on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject to paragraph
167 of this Consent Order.

131. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will pay each unit owner
or resident SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the
monies expended on the retrofits, if that unit owner or resident agrees to have the unit modified to
retrofit all of the alleged violations in Appendix H.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian Route
retrofitted, in addition to any payment due pursuant to paragraphs 122-124, supra.

l. Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums
1. Retrofits to Pedestrian Routes

132.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than twelve (12) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC,
and Renaissance Homes, LLC will complete the retrofits required to make the Accessible
Pedestrian Routes identified in Appendix 1.1 compliant with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines in
accordance with the Route Inspection Protocol.

2. Retrofits to the Public and Common Use Areas

133.  As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than eighteen (18) months from the
entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC,
and Renaissance Homes, LLC will complete the retrofits to the public and common use areas at
WSAC listed in Appendix 1.2 to bring the public and common use areas of WSAC into
compliance with the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards.

3. Retrofits to Ground-Floor Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors

134. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit
covered multifamily dwelling unit interiors at WSAC as described in Appendix 1.3 and in
accordance with the Interior Inspection Protocol for a period of fifty-four (54) months from the
date of the entry of this Order.

-31-



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 141  Filed 04/14/2009 Page 32 of 47

135.  Within forty-five (45) days from the date of the entry of this Order, and on each
anniversary of entry of this Order for the next four (4) years, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will inform each
condominium unit owner and resident who resides in a ground-floor covered multifamily
dwelling unit at WSAC that has not been retrofitted as described in Appendix 1.3, in writing, that
(1) the United States has alleged that certain features of the unit and the public and common use
areas do not meet the accessible and adaptive design requirements of the FHA and that to settle
this lawsuit, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC have agreed to retrofit certain features of the unit and the Accessible
Pedestrian Routes to the unit to make them more accessible; (2) the features of accessible and
adaptive design can be retrofitted in the unit and on the Accessible Pedestrian Route upon request
of the unit owner or resident; (3) the retrofits offered will be at no cost to the unit owner or
resident; and (4) the scheduling of the retrofits will take into account the preferences and
convenience of the unit owner and resident and that relocation costs, if any, will be provided in
advance. In addition, the notice will inform each unit owner or resident that he or she will be paid
SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies
expended on the retrofits, if he or she agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged
violations in Appendix 1.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted. The notice will be
substantially in the form of Appendix K. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge
Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will certify to the United States in writing that
the notices have been distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10)
days after such distribution.

136. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC agree to take the corrective actions necessary to retrofit the Accessible
Pedestrian Route to the covered dwelling unit entrances, as shown in Appendix 1.1, of any unit
owner or resident at WSAC that requests the interior retrofits described in Appendix 1.3 when
such Accessible Pedestrian Route has not been already retrofitted. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St.
Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC agree to bring
such “Requested” Accessible Pedestrian Route and the public and common use areas associated
with covered dwelling units served by that route into compliance with the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA
Standards by completing retrofits to the Accessible Pedestrian Routes according to the Route
Inspection Protocol.

137.  For each unit that DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake
Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC have not closed on, settled, or transferred
ownership as of the date of the entry of this Order, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will complete the retrofits to the
unit interiors as described in Appendix 1.3, and will have the retrofits inspected pursuant to the
process set forth in paragraphs 143-146 below, before the closing, settlement, or transfer of the
unit.
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138.  Unit owners or residents at WSAC may request the retrofits in writing, and DKCD,
Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes,
LLC will grant requests on a first come, first served basis. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will complete the retrofits
as promptly as practical, but no later than forty-five (45) days from the date on which the retrofits
were requested on a first come, first served basis, with such deadline being subject to paragraph
167 of this Consent Order.

139. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will pay each unit owner or resident SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS
($600.00) as payment for inconvenience, beyond the monies expended on the retrofits, if that unit
owner or resident agrees to have the unit modified to retrofit all of the alleged violations in
Appendix 1.3 and the Accessible Pedestrian Route retrofitted.

V. INCONVENIENCE AND OVERNIGHT STAYS FOR
RETROFITTING UNIT INTERIORS

140. Owner/Developer Defendants will endeavor to minimize inconvenience to
residents and homeowners in scheduling and performing retrofits required by this Order at the
Subject Properties.

141.  Owner/Developer Defendants with an ownership or control interest in a specific
Subject Property will offer any resident or homeowners of a unit scheduled to undergo a retrofit
who will be dislocated from the unit for more than twenty-four (24) hours consecutively a
similarly-sized furnished unit at one of the Subject Properties at no cost. In the event that a
similarly-sized furnished unit at one of the Subject Properties is not available, Owner/Developer
Defendants will pay the resident the applicable government per diem rate for food and lodging for
the local area (as available at www.gsa.gov — click on “per diem rates” under travel) for each day
of undue inconvenience or hardship for the resident(s). Such payment will be made prior to the
commencement of any retrofit work on the resident’s or homeowner’s unit, so that the resident or
homeowner can use the money to obtain alternative living accommodations and food while
dislocated.

V1. NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS

142.  Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Order, Owner/Developer Defendants
will provide written notice to all residents and homeowners at the Subject Properties stating that
the retrofits required by this Order will be performed to the public and common use areas of the
Subject Properties, which include unit entrances and accessible routes. Such notice will conform
to Appendix J. Owner/Developer Defendants will certify to the United States in writing that the
notices have been distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10) days
after such distribution.
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VIl. NEUTRAL INSPECTOR

143.  Owner/Developer Defendants will enter into a contract with a neutral inspector
approved by the United States (“Inspector”) to conduct on-site inspections of the retrofits that
have been performed under this Order to determine whether the retrofits have been completed in
accord with the specifications in this Order’s Appendices A.1 - 1.3, the Interior Retrofit Protocol
and the Route Inspection Protocol that describe the retrofits for the properties. The Inspector will
have expertise in the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the
FHA Guidelines, ADA, ADA Standards, and ANSI A117.1-1986.

144.  An inspection of a Subject Property will take place within thirty (30) days of the
completion of all of the retrofits to all of the Accessible Pedestrian Routes as set forth in the
relevant Appendix, within thirty (30) days of the completion of all of the retrofits to the public
and common use areas as set forth in the relevant Appendix, and within thirty (30) days of
completion of all of the retrofits to the covered multifamily dwelling units as set forth in the
relevant Appendix, or as soon thereafter as practicable for each. Owner/Developer Defendants
will give the United States at least three (3) weeks notice of the inspection and will give the
United States an opportunity to have its representative present for the inspection.

145.  The inspections of Accessible Pedestrian Routes, Public and Common Use Areas
and dwelling units will be conducted by the Inspector in accordance this order and the relevant
Appendices. The inspections of the Accessible Pedestrian Routes will also be conducted by the
Inspector in accordance with the written Route Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by
Defendants and the United States which will be provided to the Inspector. The inspections of the
dwelling units will also be conducted by the Inspector in accordance with the written Interior
Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by Defendants and the United States which will be
provided to the Inspector.

146.  The Inspector will set out the results of each inspection of the Subject Property,
including deficits if any, in writing and will send that report to counsel for Owner/Developer
Defendants and for the United States.® The Inspector will take digital photographs of any
deficiencies identified at each Subject Property. If the inspection indicates that not all of the
required retrofits have been made as specified in the Appendices, Interior Inspection Protocol or
the Route Inspection Protocol that apply to the Subject Property, the Owner/Developer

* For purposes of this Order, counsel for the United States is Chief, Housing and Civil
Enforcement Section, Civil Rights Division, United States Department of Justice, 950
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Building — G St., Washington, D.C. 20530, Attn: U.S. v. DKCD, et
al., DJ# 175-31-128, or as otherwise directed by the United States. All reports mentioned in this
Order will be sent to that address or as directed by the United States. When a submission by
facsimile is required, the submission will be sent to (202) 514-1116, or as directed by the United
States.
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Defendants involved in that specific Subject Property as set forth above, will correct any
deficiencies within a reasonable period of time and will pay for another inspection by the same
Inspector to certify the deficiencies have been corrected. This process will continue until the
Inspector certifies that all of the necessary retrofits have been made. The Owner/Developer
Defendants involved in that specific property will pay all of the Inspector’s reasonable costs
associated with these inspections of the Subject Property, and such payments will be made
without regard to the Inspector’s findings. Upon reasonable notice to Defendants, representatives
of the United States will be permitted to inspect the retrofits made by the Owner/Developer
Defendants in accordance with this Consent Order or the third-party inspection reports provided
for in this Order, to ensure compliance; provided, however, that the United States will endeavor
to minimize any inconvenience caused by such inspections.

VIIl. TRANSFER OF INTEREST IN PROPERTIES

147.  The sale or transfer of ownership, in whole or in part, by any owner of a Subject
Property will not affect any obligation to retrofit the Subject Property as specified in this Order.
Should a Defendant that owns a Subject Property decide to sell or transfer any ownership of a
Subject Property, in whole or in part, or any portion thereof, prior to the completion of the
retrofits specified in this Order’s Appendices describing the retrofits for that Subject Property,
that Defendant will at least thirty (30) days prior to completion of the sale or transfer: (a) provide
to each prospective buyer written notice that the Subject Property is subject to this Order,
including specifically the obligations to complete required retrofit work and to allow inspections,
along with a copy of this Order; and (b) provide to the United States, by facsimile and first-class
mail, written notice of the owner’s intent to sell or transfer ownership, along with a copy of the
notice sent to each buyer, and each buyer’s name, address and telephone number.

IX. NO RAISING RENTS/SALES PRICES

148. Defendants with an ownership or management interest in a Subject Property, their
agents and affiliated companies, may not raise the rent and/or sales price of any dwelling unit, or
demand any deposit or other fee for a dwelling unit at any Subject Property solely because of
contemplated or completed retrofits in a dwelling unit.

X. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN FUTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

149.  For the duration of this Order, Defendants DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance
Development d/b/a Renaissance Homes and d/b/a Renaissance Realty Investments; Cooper Creek
Village, LLC; Deering Road, LLC; Glenmary Village, LLC; Renaissance/Audubon Woods I,
LLC; Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC d/b/a Woodridge Lake; Renaissance-Glenmary Village
Apartments, LLC; Renaissance Homes, LLC; Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a Springs of Glenmary
Village; Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC; Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC;
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC; Renaissance/VFA, LLC; Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC; and
Woods of St. Andrews, LLC will maintain, and provide to the United States, the following
information and statements regarding Valley Farms Condominiums, Woodridge Lake Patio
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Homes and Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums, and any other covered multifamily
dwellings intended to be, or which actually are, purchased, developed, built, designed,
constructed, or engineered in whole or in part, by any of them or by any entities in which they
have a position of control as an officer, director, member, or manager, or have a ten-percent
(10%) or larger ownership share, provided, however, that such information and statements need to
be maintained and/or provided only on properties in which a Defendant is actually involved, not
on those properties in which a Defendant bids or expresses an interest, but does not become
finally involved:

a. the name and address of the property;

b. a description of the property and the individual units;

C. the name, address, and telephone number of the civil engineer(s) involved with the
project;

d. a statement from the civil engineer(s) involved with the property acknowledging

and describing his/her knowledge of and training in the requirements of the Fair
Housing Act and the ADA and in the field of accessible site design and certifying
that he/she has reviewed the engineering documents for the project and that the
design specifications therein fully comply with the requirements of the Fair
Housing Act, the FHA Guidelines, the ADA, and the ADA Standards;

e. The name, address and telephone number of the architect(s) involved with the
property;
f. a statement from all architect(s) involved with the property, acknowledging and

describing his/her knowledge of and training in the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3406(f)(1), (f)(2), and (f)(3)(C), the
requirements of the FHA Guidelines, the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1), the ADA
Standards, and in the field of accessible site design and certifying that he/she has
reviewed the architectural plans for the property and that the design specifications
therein fully comply with the requirements of the Act, the FHA Guidelines, the
ADA, and the ADA Standards.

g. If the engineering documents or architectural plans are revised, and the revisions
could have any impact on the accessibility of the dwellings or property, each of the
Owner/Developer Defendants will obtain, maintain, and provide to the United
States upon request, a statement from the civil engineer(s) or architect(s) involved
with the property that all specifications in the revised engineering documents or
architectural plans, as pertinent, comply with the Accessible Design Requirements
of the Fair Housing Act and the FHA Guidelines, and the Americans with
Disabilities Act, and the ADA Standards, where applicable.

150. For the duration of this Order, Defendants Williams M. Carroll, Jr., Eric Claypool,
Hawk Design, Inc., Heritage Engineering, LLC, Land Design & Development, Inc., Mindel, Scott
& Associates, Inc., and Tucker & Booker, Inc. will maintain, and provide to the United States, the
following information and statements for any designs, construction, or engineering prepared after
the entry of this Consent Order and release or used for construction or filed with governmental
agencies regarding Valley Farms Condominiums, Woodridge Lake Patio Homes and Glenmary
Village Overlook Condominiums, and any other covered multifamily dwellings where designs are
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released or used for construction, filed with governmental agencies, or constructed, in whole or in
part, by them or by any entities in which they have a position of control as an officer, director,
member, or manager, or have a ten-percent (10%) or larger ownership share, provided, however,
that such information and statements need to be maintained and/or provided only on properties in
which he is actually involved, not on those properties in which a Design Professional bids or
expresses an interest, but does not become finally involved:

a. the name and address of the property;
b. a description of the property and the individual units; and
C. a statement certifying that he/she has reviewed the plans he has prepared for the

property and that the design specifications therein fully comply with the
requirements of the Act, the FHA Guidelines, the ADA, and the ADA Standards,
where applicable; and

d. If the plans are revised, and the revisions could have any impact on the
accessibility of the dwellings or property, he will obtain, maintain, and provide to
the United States upon request, a statement that all specifications in the revised
plans, as pertinent, comply with the Accessible Design Requirements of the Fair
Housing Act and the FHA Guidelines, and the Americans with Disabilities Act,
and the ADA Standards, where applicable.

151. Owner/Developer Defendants will take all actions to make the construction of
Valley Farms Condominiums and Glenmary Village Overlook Condominiums, as well as new
construction at any existing Subject Property, or any future construction within the meaning of
paragraph 149, above, fully compliant with the Accessible Design Requirements of the Fair
Housing Act, the FHA Guidelines, the Americans with Disabilities Act, and the Americans with
Disabilities Act Accessibility Standards. During the term of this Order, upon reasonable notice,
the United States will be permitted full access to such properties to inspect for compliance with
the FHA, FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards.

XI. PAYMENTS TO AGGRIEVED PERSONS

152.  Owner/Developer Defendants will pay the total sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($255,000) to the following aggrieved persons identified by the
United States. Owner/Developer Defendants will pay this sum within thirty (30) days of the date
of entry of this Order by sending to counsel for the United States individual checks, payable to
the order of each of the following identified aggrieved persons in the following amounts:

1. Carolyn Roberts $40,000.00
2. Deborah Roberts $30,000.00
3. Lesley Helen Baker-Esterly $30,000.00
4. Cynthia Prather $25,000.00
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5. Estate of Janet Roberts $20,000.00
6. Mary Jane Mobley $20,000.00
7. Donald Kristiansen $15,000.00
8. Edward Sullivan $15,000.00
9. Wanda Fourroux $15,000.00
10.  Walalee Payton $10,000.00
11.  Carolyn Kinder $10,000.00
12.  Joi Johnson-Cox $8,000.00
13.  Joelene Tatum $5,000.00
14.  Bruce Montgomery $5,000.00
15.  Robert Montgomery $3,000.00
16.  Jolynn Michelle Cimino $2,000.00
17.  Jerry Tennant $2,000.00

153. The United States will retain in its possession the check for each identified
aggrieved person until that person has executed a written release of all claims, legal or equitable,
in the form of Appendix P that he or she might have against any and all Defendants relating to the
claims asserted in this lawsuit.

XIl. CIVIL PENALTY

154.  Within fifteen (15) days of the date of this order, Owner/Developer Defendants
will pay a civil penalty of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND ($25,000.00) pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
8 3614(d)(1)(C) and 42 U.S.C. 8 12188(b)(2)(C)(l) to vindicate the public interest by submitting a
check made payable to the “United States of America” to counsel for the United States.

XI1l. EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM
155.  Within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order, Design and Construct
Defendants will provide a copy of this Order to all their agents and employees involved in the

design or construction of the Subject Properties and secure the signed statement from each agent
or employee acknowledging that he or she has received and read the Order, and has had an
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opportunity to have questions about the Order answered. This statement will be substantially
similar to the form of Appendix M.

156.  During the term of this Order, within thirty (30) days after the date he or she
commences an agency or employment relationship with a Design and Construct Defendant, each
new agent or employee involved in the design and construction of any Subject Property or other
covered multifamily dwelling property will be given a copy of this Order and be required to sign
the statement acknowledging that he or she has received and read the Order, and has had an
opportunity to have questions about the Order answered. This statement will be substantially
similar to the form of Appendix M.

157.  Design and Construct Defendants will also ensure that they and their employees
and agents who have primary management authority over the design and/or construction of
covered multifamily dwellings have a copy of, are familiar with, and personally review, the Fair
Housing Accessibility Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (1991) and the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development, Fair Housing Act Design Manual, A Manual to Assist Builders
in Meeting the Accessibility Requirements of the Fair Housing Act, (August 1996, Rev. April
1998). Design and Construct Defendants and all employees and agents whose duties, in whole or
in part, involve the management, sale and/or rental of multifamily dwellings at issue in this case
will be informed of those portions of the Fair Housing Act that relate to accessibility
requirements, reasonable accommodations and reasonable modifications.

158.  Within ninety (90) days of the date of entry of this Consent Order, Design and
Construct Defendants and all their employees and agents whose duties, in whole or in part,
involve or will involve primary management authority over the development, design and/or
construction of multifamily dwellings will undergo training on the design and construction
requirements of the Fair Housing Act and the ADA, unless they have already had similar training
within the last four years.* The training will be conducted by a qualified individual who has been
previously approved by the Department of Justice, and any expenses associated with this training
will be borne by Design and Construct Defendants. Design and Construct Defendants will
provide to the United States, within thirty (30) days after the training, the name(s), address(es)
and telephone number(s) of the trainer(s); copies of the training outlines and any materials
distributed by the trainers; and certifications executed by all Design and Construct Defendants
and covered employees and agents confirming their attendance, in a form substantially equivalent

to Appendix N.

* The educational program provided to employees not engaged in design, construction or
maintenance, such as sales and rental employees, may focus on the portions of the law that relate
generally to accessibility requirements as opposed to technical design and construction
requirements.
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XIV. NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS’ NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

159.  Within ten (10) days of the date of entry of this Consent Order, Defendants with an
ownership or management interest in a covered multifamily dwelling property will post and
prominently display in the sales or rental offices of all covered multifamily dwellings owned or
operated by them a sign no smaller than 10 by 14 inches indicating that all dwellings are available
for rental on a nondiscriminatory basis. A poster that comports with 24 C.F.R. Part 110 will
satisfy this requirement.

160. For the duration of this Consent Order, in all future advertising in newspapers,
electronic media, pamphlets, brochures and other promotional literature regarding the Subject
Properties or any new covered multifamily dwelling properties that any Defendant may develop
or construct, such Defendant will place, in a conspicuous location, a statement that the dwelling
units include features for persons with disabilities required by the federal Fair Housing Act.

XV. NOTIFICATION AND DOCUMENT RETENTION REQUIREMENTS

161. In addition to all other reporting required herein, within one hundred eighty (180)
days after the date of entry of this Consent Order, Design and Construct Defendants will submit
to the United States an initial report containing the reporting required by paragraphs 149-150, and
containing the signed statements of the Design and Construct Defendants and their employees and
agents who have completed the training program specified in paragraph 158 of this Consent
Order. Thereafter during the term of this Order, Design and Construct Defendants will, on the
anniversary of the entry of this Order, submit to the United States a compliance report detailing
the their compliance with this Order, including details on the retrofitting and inspections of the
retrofits at the Subject Properties, the reporting required by paragraphs 149-150 on the current
and future design and construction, and containing the signed statements of new employees and
agents that, in accordance with paragraph 156 of this Consent Order, they have received and read
the Order, and had an opportunity to have questions about the Order answered, except that the last
compliance report will be due sixty (60) days prior to the anniversary.

162.  For the duration of this Consent Order, Design and Construct Defendants will
advise the United States in writing within fifteen (15) days of receipt of any written
administrative or legal fair housing complaint against any property owned or managed by them,
or against any employees or agents of the Design and Construct Defendants working at or for any
such property, regarding discrimination on the basis of disability in housing. Upon reasonable
notice, Design and Construct Defendants will also provide the United States all information it
may request concerning any such complaint. Design and Construct Defendants will also advise
counsel for the United States, in writing, within fifteen (15) days of the resolution of any
complaint.

163.  For the term of this Consent Order, Design and Construct Defendants are required

to preserve all records related to this Consent Order, related to the Subject Properties and related
to any other covered multifamily dwellings designed, constructed, owned, operated, or acquired
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by them during the duration of this Consent Order. Upon reasonable notice to Design and
Construct Defendants, representatives of the United States will be permitted to inspect and copy
any records of Design and Construct Defendants or inspect any properties or dwelling units under
the control of Design and Construct Defendants bearing on compliance with this Consent Order at
any and all reasonable times, provided, however, that the United States will endeavor to minimize
any inconvenience to Design and Construct Defendants and residents from such inspections.

XVI. DURATION OF CONSENT ORDER AND TERMINATION OF LEGAL ACTION

164.  This Consent Order will remain in effect for five (5) years after the date of its
entry. By consenting to entry of this Order, the parties agree that in the event that a Design and
Construct Defendant engages in any future conduct occurring after entry of this Order that leads
to a determination of a violation of the Fair Housing Act, such conduct will constitute a
“subsequent violation” pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C)(ii). By consenting to entry of this
Consent Order, the United States and parties agree that in the event that a Design and Construct
Defendant engages in any future violation(s) of the ADA, such violation(s) will constitute a
“subsequent violation” pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)(C)(ii).

165. The Court will retain jurisdiction for the duration of this Order to enforce the terms
of the Order, at which time the case will be dismissed with prejudice. The United States may
move the Court to extend the duration of the Order in the interests of justice.

166.  All parties will endeavor, in good faith, to resolve informally any differences
regarding interpretation of and compliance with this Order prior to bringing such matters to the
Court for resolution. However, in the event of a failure by a Defendant to perform, in a timely
manner, any act required by this Order or otherwise for their failure to act in conformance with
any provision thereof, the United States may move this Court to impose any remedy authorized
by law or equity, including, but not limited to, an order requiring performance of such act or
deeming such act to have been performed, and an award of any damages, costs, and reasonable
attorney’s fees which may have been occasioned by the violation or failure to perform.

XVII. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

167.  Any time limits for performance imposed by this Consent Order may be extended
by the mutual written agreement of the United States and the relevant Defendants.
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XVII. COSTS OF LITIGATION

168.  Each party to this litigation will bear its own costs and attorney’s fees associated
with this litigation.

SO ORDERED this day of v ., 2009,

April 14, 2009
Charles R. Simpson 111, Judge

UNITED SF United States District ’Cuurt }RT JU DGE
The undersigned apply for and consent to the entry of this Order:

For the United States:
"LORETTA KING

Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

¢ CANDACE G HILL
Acting United States Attorney
Western District of Kentucky

N /Z’A/u
DionNA M. MURPHY, Acn hief
MICHAEL S /Kf}RER Deputy Chief
KEVIN J. KIEWSK], Trial Attorney
RYAN G, LEE, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

B

BERFAMIN SCHECTER
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of Kentucky
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Glenmary Village, LLC; Renaissance/Audubon Woods II, LLC;

Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC d/b/a Woodridge Lake;

Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC; Renaissance Homes, LLC;

Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a The Springs of Glenmary;
Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC; Renaissance Realty
Investments I, LLC; Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC;
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC; Renaissance/VFA, LLC;
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC; Woods of St. Andrews, LLC;
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Eric Claypool, AIA; Council of Co-Owners of the Gardens of Glenmary Village, Inc.,

Council of Co-Owners of Springs of Glenmary Village, Inc.;

Council of Co-Owners of Woodridge Lake Patio Homes, Inc.;

Council of Co-Owners of Woods of St. Andrews, Inc.;

Glenmary Village Recreational Association, Inc.;

Glenmary Village Residents Association, Inc.; Renaissance

St. Andrews Condominiums, Inc.; Woodridge Lake Homeowners
Association, Inc.; and Woods of St. Andrews Homeowners Association, Inc.:

(/a4

STEVEN M. CRAWFORD

Frost Brown Todd LLC

400 West Market Street, 32nd Floor
Louisville, Kenticky 40202

o

SCOTT P. MOORE
Baired Holm LLP
1500 Woodmen Tower
Omaha, NE 68102
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For Defendants Heritage Engineering, LLC; Land Design &
Development, Inc.; Mindel Scott & Associates, Inc., and
Tucker & Booker, Inc.:

ROBERTIM. BROOKS

Boehl Stopher & Graves LLP
AECON Center, Suite 2300
400 West Market Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

For Defendant Deering Road, LLC:

THOMAS C. FENTON
Morgan & Pottinger PSC
601 West Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202

For Defendant Hawk Design, Inc.:

BRIAN HODGE
239 South 5th, Suite 414
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

For Defendant William Carroll, AIA:

H. KEvVIN EDDINS

KEVIN FIET

Eddins-Donnie Law Group PLLC
6011 Brownsboro Park Blvd., Suite B
Louisville, KY 40207
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For Defendants Heritage Engineering, LLC; Land Design &
Development, Inc.; Mindel Scott & Associates, Inc., and
Tucker & Booker, Inc.:

ROBERT M. BROOKS

Boehl Stopher & Graves LLP
AECON Center, Suite 2300
400 West Market Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

For Defendant Deering Road, LLC:

THOMAS C. FENTON
Morgan & Pottinger PSC
601 West Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202

For Defendant Hawk Design, Inc.:

BRIAN HODGE
239 South 5th, Suite#14
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

For Defendant William Carroll, AIA:

H. KEVIN EDDINS

KEVIN FIET

Eddins-Donnie Law Group PLLC
6011 Brownsboro Park Bivd., Suite B
Louisville, KY 40207
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APPENDIX A.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES FOR AUDUBON WOODS CONDOMINIUMS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX B.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES FOR COOPER CREEK VILLAGE APARTMENTS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX B.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
COOPER CREEK VILLAGE APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek
Village, LLC will retrofit the public and common use areas at Cooper Creek Village
Apartments in compliance with the Fair Housing Act?, the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-
1986, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans with
Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit the maneuvering surface landing
at the exterior side of the primary entry doors at the units listed below to slope away from
the door at a maximum of 2.0% in compliance with ANSI 1986 Section 4.13.6, FHAG
Req. ## 1, 2, 4, FHDM p. 4.11, (Matrix (“M”) #122):

4801 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 5), Apts. 2 and 3

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit the thresholds at the exterior side
of the primary entrance door at the units listed below with a ANSI 1986-compliant
National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or
threshold in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#123):

4901 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 1), Apt. 4

4903 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 2), Apts. 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11 and 12
8901 Creek Way Court (Building 3), Apt. 4

4900 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 3), Apts. 1, 3and 11

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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VI.

VII.

4905 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 4), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4801 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 5), Apts. 2, 3 and 4

4803 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 6), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4805 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 7), Apts. 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit the threshold at the exterior side
of the primary entrance door at the unit listed below by providing a 5' x 5' landing at the
entry door that has a level maneuvering surface and by providing a compliant route,
including a compliant ramp, if needed, from that landing, outside of the level maneuvering
space, to the surface of the breezeway in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.8:

4903 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 2), Apt. 4

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the
exterior side of the primary entry door at the units listed below with lever hardware in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M#126):

4901 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 1), Apts. 1 and 4

4903 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 2), Apts. 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12
8901 Creek Way Court (Building 3), Apts. 2, 4, 10 and 12

4900 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 3), Apts. 1, 3, 9 and 11

4905 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 4), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4801 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 5), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4803 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 6), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4805 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 7), Apts. 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit passageways and circulation
spaces in the breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a
guardrail or other barrier having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor
to prevent access to areas adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom
is less than 80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#228):

4901 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 1), Apts. 1 and 4

4903 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 2), Apts. 1, 2, 3, 4,9, 10, 11 and 12
8901 Creek Way Court (Building 3), Apts. 2, 4, 10 and 12

4900 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 3), Apts. 1, 3,9 and 11

4905 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 4), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4801 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 5), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4803 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 6), Apts. 1, 2, 3and 4

4805 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 7), Apts. 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will seek immediately approval from the

U.S. Postal Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes serving
ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a forward
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VIIIL.

approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United States will jointly seek
approval with DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC. During this process and if
approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see Route and Inspection General
Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-level units (M#188).

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits the
dumpster opposite 4805 Cooper Village Terrace (Building 7):

A Retrofit the clear opening width of the pedestrian gate at the dumpster enclosure so
that it has a clear opening width of 32" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.13.5. (M#171)

B. Retrofit the approach to the pedestrian gate to the dumpster enclosure so that it has
a clear 48" deep approach specified for a forward approach at the push side of the
door in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#172)

C. Retrofit the approach to the pedestrian gate so that it has a maximum change in
level of 1/4", or if the approach has changes in level between 1/4" and %", these
must be beveled with a 1:2 ratio slope that complies with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5,
or if the approach has changes in level greater than %", these must be
accomplished by means of a ramp that complies with ANSI 1986, Section 4.8.
(M#173)

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits at the
dumpster north of 8901 Creek Way Court (Building 3):

A. Retrofit the approach to the pedestrian gate so that it has a maximum change in
level of 1/4", or if the approach has changes in level between 1/4" and %", these
must be beveled with a 1:2 ratio slope that complies with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5,
or if the approach has changes in level greater than %2”, these must be
accomplished by means of a ramp that complies with ANSI 1986, Section 4.8.
(M#181)

B. Retrofit maneuvering surface at the outside of the pedestrian gate so that it has the
specified minimum 18" clearance in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6.
(M#182)

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits at the
dumpster at the south entry walkway of 4901 Creek Pointe Terrace (Building 1):

A. Retrofit the clear opening width of the pedestrian gate to the dumpster enclosure so
that it has a clear opening width of 32" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
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XI.

XII.

4.13.5 and has compliant running slopes and cross slopes in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.3. (M#184)

Retrofit the approach to the pedestrian gate to the dumpster enclosure so that it has
a clear 48" deep approach specified for a forward approach at the push side of the
door in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M##185, 186)

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the
exterior of the Leasing Office:

A.

Retrofit by providing a minimum 18" maneuvering clearance space at the pull side
forward approach of the gate at the walkway from the circle at the east side of the
Leasing Office concrete walkway to the pool deck area in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.13.6 and ADA Standard 4.13.6. (M##135, 305)

Retrofit by providing a minimum 18" maneuvering clearance space at the exterior
side of the Leasing Office entry door in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.13.6. (M#137)

Retrofit the keypad located at the exterior side of the Leasing Office door at the
top of the ramp to be a maximum of 48" in height for a forward approach, which is
the only approach available, in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.2.5 and
ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##138, 306)

Retrofit the exterior side of the primary entrance door to Leasing Office with a
compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar ANSI 1986
compliant transition strip or threshold in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.5.2 and ADA Standards 4.5.2 and 4.13.8. (M#304)

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits in the
Leasing Office Women’s Bathroom:

A

Retrofit so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space for a forward approach to the
lavatory mounted in the fixed base cabinet in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.19.3 and ADA Standard 4.19.3. (M##142, 310.)

Retrofit the lavatory base cabinet unit so that it has a maximum height of 34"
above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.2 and ADA
Standards 4.19.2 and 4.19.3. (M## 143, 311)

Retrofit so that there is a 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on each of the two
lavatories mounted in a fixed base cabinet to allow a forward approach in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.3 and ADA Standard 4.19.3. (M## 144,
312)
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XII.

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the centerline of the water
closet is 18" from the side partition in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.16.2
and ADA Standard 4.17.3. (M##145, 313)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the door is mounted at a
maximum distance of 4" from the side partition at the open side of the toilet in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3 and ADA Standard 4.17.3. (M## 146,
314)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the toilet tissue holder is
mounted at a maximum distance of 36" from the rear wall and a minimum of 19"
above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.6 and ADA
Standard 4.17.6. (M##147, 315)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the coat hook is mounted no
higher than 48" for a forward approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.2.5 and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##148, 316)

Retrofit by mounting the sign designating the Women’s rest room so that the
centerline of the sign is 60" above the finished floor in compliance with ADA
Standard 4.30.6. (M#309)

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits in the
Leasing Office Men’s Bathroom:

A

Retrofit so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space for a forward approach to the
lavatory mounted in the fixed base cabinet in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.19.3 and ADA Standard 4.19.3. (M##150, 319)

Retrofit the lavatory base cabinet unit so that it has a maximum height of 34"
above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.2 and ADA
Standard 4.19.3. (M##151, 320)

Retrofit so that there is a 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on each of the two
lavatories mounted in a fixed base cabinet to allow a forward approach in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.2 and ADA Standards 4.19.3. (M##
152, 321)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the centerline of the water
closet is 18" from the side partition in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.16.2
and ADA Standard 4.17.3. (M##153, 322)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the door is mounted at a
maximum distance of 4" from the side partition at the open side of the toilet in
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compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3 and ADA Standard 4.17.3. (M## 154.
323)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the toilet tissue holder is
mounted at a maximum distance of 36" from the rear wall and a minimum of 19"
above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.6 and ADA
Standard 4.17.6. (M##155, 324)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall so that the coat hook is mounted at no
higher than 48" for a forward approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.2.5 and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##156, 325)

Retrofit the door to the stall containing the urinal so that there is 32" clear width
passage in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.5 and ADA Standard 4.2.1.
(M##157, 326.)

Retrofit by mounting the sign designating the Men’s rest room so that the
centerline of the sign is 60" above the finished floor in compliance with ADA
Standard 4.30.6. (M#318)

XIV. DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will retrofit the exit button at the door from
the gym equipment room to the pool deck areas so that it is mounted at a height of 48" for
a forward approach or 54" for a side approach as required by ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5
and 4.2.6. (M#159)

XV.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the
exterior of the Community Building:

A

Retrofit the touch pad button at the door from the pool deck to the gym equipment
room so that it is mounted at a height of 48" for a forward approach or 54" for a
side approach as required by ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5 and 4.2.6. (M#161)

Retrofit the maneuvering clearance space at the pull side forward approach of the
door from the pool deck area to the gym equipment room so that there is a
minimum of 60" clear floor space in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6.
(M#162)

Retrofit threshold at door from the Pool Deck area to the Men’s Bathroom by
providing 1:2 beveled reducer at abrupt level change at interior side of threshold in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.8. (M#164)

Retrofit the touch pad button at the access gate from the concrete walkway to the

swimming pool area so that the mounting height is 48" for a pull side forward
approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5 and 4.2.6. (M#167)
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E. Retrofit the space at the pull side forward approach of the gate from the concrete
walkway to the pool deck area so that it has a minimum 18" maneuvering
clearance space in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#168)

XVI. DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the Van
Accessible parking space on the walkway leading to the Leasing Office:

A. Retrofit the access aisle adjacent to the designated VVan Accessible parking space
so that it is a minimum of 96" wide as required by ADA Standard 4.1.2(5)(b).
(M#301)

B. Provide adequate signage from the Van Accessible parking space directing the

accessible route to the entry of the Leasing Office in compliance with ADA
Standard 4.1.2(7). (M#303)
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APPENDIX B.3
INTERIOR RETROFITS AT COOPER CREEK VILLAGE APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and in this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek
Village, LLC will retrofit the interiors of the units at Cooper Creek Village Apartments in
compliance with the Fair Housing Act*, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?,
the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, the Fair Housing Design Manual*, and, where
specified, with the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that are the listed below. These
units are comprised of seven (7) types: (1) Apartment #1 at 4801 Cooper Village Terrace,
a 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit; (2) Apartment #4 at 4801 Cooper Village Terrace, at 2
Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit; (3) Apartment #4 at 4803 Cooper Village Terrace, a 2
Bedroom, 2 Bedroom unit; (4) Apartment #4 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace, a 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit; (5) Apartment #3 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace, a 2
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit; (6) Apartment #10 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace, a 2
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit; and (7) Apartment #11 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace, a 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit. The retrofits for each unit type are listed in Sections 1l
through VIII:

(Building 1) 4901 Creek Pointe Terrace, Apt. ## 1 and 4

(Building 2) 4903 Creek Pointe Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12
(Building 3) 8901 Creek Way Court, Apt. ## 2, 4, 10 and12

(Building 3) 4900 Creek Pointe Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 3, 9 and 11

(Building 4) 4905 Creek Pointe Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 2, 3and 4

(Building 5) 4801 Cooper Village Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 2, 3and 4

(Building 6) 4803 Cooper Village Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 2, 3and 4

(Building 7) 4805 Cooper Village Terrace, Apt. ## 1, 2, 3,4, 9, 10, 11 and 12

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2
Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #1, 4801 Cooper Village Terrace:

A. Retrofit the following doors by widening the doors so that they have a 32" nominal
clear opening width:
1) Door from Master Bedroom to Master Bath.

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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2 Door from Bedroom #2 to walk-in Closet #2.
(Matrix (“M”) #201) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal clear opening width:

1) Door from Entry to the Master Bedroom.

2 Door from Master Bedroom to the walk-in Master Closet.

3) Door from Hall to Bedroom #2.

4) Door from Hall to Hall Bathroom.

(M#201) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door from the Living Room to the Patio by taking out
the door stop so that it has a 32" nominal clear opening width. (M#201) [FHAG,
Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by removing the door at the end of the wall next to the refrigerator at the
time of move-in to allow more distance from the refrigerator to the opposite wall,
and the door may be replaced upon the written request of residents. (M#271)
[FHAG, Req. #7(1)(a), FHDM p. 7.3]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, and Location of Wall
Outlets.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2
Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #4 at 4801 Cooper Village Terrace:

A.

Retrofit the Sliding Door from the Living Room to the Patio by taking out the door
stop so that it has a 32" nominal clear opening width. (M#202) [FHAG, Req. #3,
guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by removing the door at the end of the wall next to the refrigerator at the
time of move-in to allow more distance from the refrigerator to the opposite wall,
and the door may be replaced upon the written request of residents. (M#272)
[FHAG, Req. #7(1)(a), FHDM p. 7.3]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds and Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side
of Patio Door.
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DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2
Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #4 at 4803 Cooper Village Terrace:

A

Retrofit the following doors by widening them so that they have a 32" nominal
clear opening width:

Q) Door from the Living Room to the Hall Bath.

2 Door from the Master Bedroom to the walk-in Master Closet.

€)) Door from the Master Bedroom to the Master Bathroom.

(M#203) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal clear opening width:

1) Door to Bedroom #2.

2 Door from the Hall to the Master Bedroom.

(M#203) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by installing removable cabinet under lavatory in Type B Bathroom with a
finished floor under the lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#285) [FHAG, Req. #7,
FHDM p. 7.47]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #4 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace:

A

Retrofit the Door from the Hall to the Bathroom by widening the door so that they
have a 32" nominal opening width. (M#204) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM
pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the Door from the Hall to the Bedroom with a swing-clear hinge so that it
has a 32" nominal opening width. (M#204) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM
pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by installing removable cabinet under lavatory in Bathroom with the
finished floor under the lavatory and with insulated pipes. (M#285) [FHAG, Req.
#7, FHDM p. 7.47]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
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VI.

VII.

Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, and Location of Wall
Outlets.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #3 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace:

A.

Retrofit the Door from the Hall to the Master Bedroom with a swing-clear hinge so
that it has a 32" nominal opening width. (M#205) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2),
FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door from the Living Room to the Patio by taking out
the door stop so that it has a 32" nominal opening width. (M#205) [FHAG, Reg.
#3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit so that a 30" x 48" clear floor space is centered on the refrigerator by
removing pantry closet door and wall so that there is a forward approach to the
refrigerator. (M#274) [FHAG, Req. #7(1)(a), FHDM p. 7.3]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds and Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side
of Patio Door.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #10 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace:

A.

Retrofit the Door from the Hall to the Bathroom by widening the door so that they
have a 32" nominal opening width. (M#206) [FHAG, Reqg. #3, guide (2), FHDM
pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal opening width:

1) Door from the Hall to the Master Bedroom.

2 Door from Master Bedroom to the walk-in Master Closet.

3) Door from the Hall to Bedroom #2.

(M#206) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit patio sliding door from the Living Room to the Patio by taking out the
door stop so that it has a 32" nominal clear opening width. (M#206) [FHAG, Reqg.
#3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by removing the door at the end of the wall next to the refrigerator at the
time of move-in to allow more distance from the refrigerator to the opposite wall,
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VIII.

and the door may be replaced upon the written request of residents. (M#275)
[FHAG, Req. #7(1)(a), FHDM p. 7.3]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, and Location of Wall
Outlets.

DKCD, Inc. and Cooper Creek Village, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
Apartment #11 at 4805 Cooper Village Terrace:

A

Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door from the Living Room to the Patio by taking out
the door stop so that it has a 32" nominal opening width. (M#207) [FHAG, Req.
#3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by installing removable cabinet under lavatory in Bathroom with the
finished floor under the lavatory and with insulated pipes. (M#287) [FHAG, Req.
#7, FHDM p. 7.47]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door and Location of Wall QOutlets.
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APPENDIX C.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES FOR GARDENS OF GLENMARY VILLAGE
CONDOMINIUMS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX C.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
GARDENS OF GLENMARY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the public and common use areas of
Gardens of Glenmary Village Condominiums in compliance with the Fair Housing Act?,
the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility
Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where
applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the
thresholds at the exterior side of primary entrance door at the units listed below with a
compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip
or threshold in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2:

10200 deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 103 and 104
10202 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10201 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102 and 103
10203 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the door
hardware on the exterior side of the primary entry door at the units listed below with lever
hardware in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9:

10200 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 102 and 104
10202 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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10201 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10203 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10205 Deer Vista Drive (Building 3), Units 102, 103 and 104

10207 Deer Vista Drive (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit
passageways and circulation spaces in the breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the
buildings listed below with a guardrail or other barrier having its leading edge at or below
27" above the finished floor to prevent access to areas adjoining an accessible route where
the clear vertical headroom is less than 80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2:

10200 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1)
10202 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1)
10201 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2)
10203 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2)
10207 Deer Vista Drive (Building 3)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will seek
immediately approval from the U.S. Postal Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key
slots for all mailboxes serving ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above
the ground for a forward approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United
States will jointly seek approval with DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC. During this process and if approval to reassign the mailboxes
IS not obtained, see Route and Inspection General Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes
serving ground-level units (Matrix #63)
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APPENDIX C.3

INTERIOR RETROFITS AT GARDENS OF
GLENMARY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit owners
or residents, retrofit the interiors of the units, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act,
the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility
Guidelines®, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where specified, with the Interior
Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that are the listed below. These units are comprised of two
(2) unit types: (1) a 2 Bedroom, 2 Bath; and (2) a 2 Bedroom, 3 Bath. The retrofits for
each unit type are listed below in Sections Il though VI.

10200 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10202 Deer Vista Drive (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10201 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10203 Deer Vista Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10205 Deer Vista Drive (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
10207 Deer Vista Drive (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of
the condominium unit owners or residents, make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom,
2 Bath unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 10201 Deer Vista Drive,
#102:

A. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, Location of Wall Outlets
and Toilet in Master Bath.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of
the condominium unit owners or residents, make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom,
2 Bathroom unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 10205 Deer Vista
Drive, #101:

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

- 65 -


http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-3  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 22 of 48

A. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Patio Door.
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APPENDIX D.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES FOR GLENMARY VILLAGE APARTMENTS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX D.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT GLENMARY VILLAGE
APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC
will retrofit the public and common use areas at Glenmary Village Apartments in
compliance with the Fair Housing Act?, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?,
the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-1986, the Fair Housing Design
Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act® and the ADA
Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will retrofit the maneuvering surface landing at the
exterior side of the primary entry doors at the unit listed below to slope away from the
door at a maximum of 2.0% in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6 [FHAG Req.
## 1,2, 4, FHDM p. 4.11] (Matrix (“M”) #205):

11503 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Unit 101

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will retrofit the thresholds at the exterior side of
primary entrance door at the units listed below with an ANSI-1986-compliant National
Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or threshold in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#206):

9414 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1), Unit 103

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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9601 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102 and 103

9603 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 102, 103 and 104

9409 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Unit 102

9411 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Units 102 and 103
9500 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 102, 103 and 104.
9502 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 101, 102 and 104
9501 Meadow Valley Place (Building 5), Units 101 and 102
9501 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101 and 103

9503 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101 and 103

11604 Stone Field Way (Building 7), Unit 101

9405 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8), Unit 102

11503 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Unit 101

11505 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11601 Stone Field Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

Page 26 of 48

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the exterior side of
the primary entry door at the units listed below with lever hardware in compliance with

ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M#207):

9412 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9414 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9601 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9603 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9409 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9411 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9500 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9502 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9501 Meadow Valley Place (Building 5), Units 101 and 102

9501 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9503 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
11604 Stone Field Way (Building 7), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
11606 Stone Field Way (Building 7), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9401 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9405 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

11503 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11504 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11505 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11506 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11600 Larkin fore Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11601 Stone Field Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11602 Larkin Fore Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11604 Larkin Fore Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

11605 Stone Field Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

-70 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-3  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 27 of 48

11607 Stone Field Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

11501 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

11503 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

9309 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

9311 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

11507 Larkin Fore Way (Building 13), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9305 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 13), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
11511 Larkin Fore Way (Building 14), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9301 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 14), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9312 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 15), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9308 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 16), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9300 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104
9302 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17), Units 101, 102, 103, and 104

V. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will retrofit passageways and circulation spaces in the
breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a guardrail or
other barrier having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor to prevent
access to areas adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom is less than
80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#208):

9412 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1)
9414 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1)
9601 Clubview Drive (Building 2)

9603 Clubview Drive (Building 2)

9409 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3)
9411 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3)
9500 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4)
9502 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4)
9501 Meadow Valley Place (Building 5)
9501 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6)
9503 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6)
11604 Stone Field Way (Building 7)
11606 Stone Field Way (Building 7)
9401 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8)
9405 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8)
11503 Stone Field Way (Building 9)
11504 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9)
11505 Stone Field Way (Building 9)
11506 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9)
11600 Larkin fore Way (Building 10)
11601 Stone Field Way (Building 10)
11602 Larkin Fore Way (Building 10)
11604 Larkin Fore Way (Building 11)
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VI.

VII.

11605 Stone Field Way (Building 11)
11607 Stone Field Way (Building 11)
11501 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12)
11503 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12)
9309 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12)
9311 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12)
11507 Larkin Fore Way (Building 13)
9305 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 13)
11511 Larkin Fore Way (Building 14)
9301 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 14)
9312 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 15)
9308 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 16)
9300 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17)
9302 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to the mail kiosk:
(M#209)

A.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will seek immediately approval from the U.S.
Postal Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes serving
ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a
forward approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance
with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United
States will jointly seek approval with DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC,
Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC.
During this process and if approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see
Route and Inspection General Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-
level units. (M#211)

Relocate the mail slot for outgoing mail to be within the reach range of 48" above
the ground for a forward approach or 54" above the ground for a side approach in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5 and 4.2.6. (M#212)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to the exterior of the
Leasing/Sales Office:

A.

Retrofit a 5' x 5" maneuvering surface landing outside the entry door at the Men’s
Toilet from the swimming pool to slope 2.0% or less in both directions in
compliance with ANSI 1986 Section 4.13.6. (M#219)
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VIII.

Remount the Sales Information box so that the access lid has a compliant height
within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a forward approach or 54"
above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.2 and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##223, 365)

Remount the Leasing Information box so that the access lid has a compliant height
within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a forward approach or 54"
above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.2 and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##224, 366)

Remount the two gas lanterns at either side of the doors from the reception area to
the west covered porch adjacent to the pool to be at least 80" above the finished
deck in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4. (M#226)

Retrofit by providing complaint signage from parking areas to the sales and leasing
offices directing the accessible route to the entry of the sales office in compliance
with ADA Standard 4.1.2. (M#360)

Retrofit cross slope of access aisle adjacent to designated accessible parking space
and van parking space in front of leasing office to be in compliance with ADA
Standards 4.3.7 and 4.6.3.

Retrofit by providing a post mounted sign showing the symbol of accessibility in
front of the southern most designated accessible parking space so that it will not be
obscured by the vehicle parked in the space to be in compliance with ADA
Standard 4.6.4.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to the interior of the
Leasing/Sales Office:

A.

Retrofit the interior door from the Reception Area to the Sale Office Foyer to have
a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.13.11. (M#229)

Retrofit the interior door from the Leasing Office to the Men’s Office Side Toilet
to have a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.11. (M#230)

Retrofit the interior door from the Men’s Office Side Toilet to the Pool Side Toilet

to have a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.11. (M#231)
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Retrofit the interior door from the Leasing Office to the Women’s Office Side
Toilet to have a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in compliance
with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.11. (M#232)

Retrofit the door from the Leasing Office Lobby to the Sales Office restroom
hallway so that it has a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in
compliance with ADA Standard 4.13.11. (M#367)

Retrofit the storage cabinet near the door inside the health equipment room so that
it projects no more than 4" into the circulation space or is mounted 80" or more or
27" or less above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.
(M#234)

Retrofit the maneuvering space at the Leasing Office corridor side of the Men’s
Toilet to have a minimum of 18" of maneuvering space on the pull side, latch side
of the door in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#236)

Retrofit the maneuvering space at the hinged side, push side approach from the
Kitchen Hall to the Garden Room to have a minimum 42" clearance required by
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, Fig. 25(b). (M#238)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits in the Sales Office
Men’s Rest Room:

A

Retrofit signage at Men’s Restroom so that the sign is mounted on the wall
adjacent to the latch side of the door, 60" above the finished floor to the center of
the sign, the sign has characters with compliant proportions, compliant character
height, raised and braille characters, compliant finish, compliant contrast, the sign
of accessibility, and otherwise complies with ADA Standard 4.30.1. (M#369)

Retrofit the rear grab bar behind the water closet to have a minimum of 36" in
length in compliance with ADA Standard 4.16.4, Fig. 29. (M##242, 370)

Mount the flush controls for the water closet on the wide side of the toilet area, not
on the narrow side facing the side wall in compliance with ADA Standard 4.16.5,
FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986 § 4.16.5, and FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#371)

Retrofit the toe clearance space provided beneath the lavatory counter to have a
minimum of 9" clearance height from the finished floor in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.19.1, Fig. 31, FHAG, Req. #2, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5, ADA
Standard 4.19.2, Fig. 31. (M##244, 373)

-74 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-3  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 31 of 48

XI.

E. Remount the toilet tissue dispenser to have a maximum of 36" from the rear wall
and a minimum of 19" above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.17.6 and ADA Standard 4.16.6. (M#374)

F. Retrofit the hall door to have a swing that does not encroach into the clear floor
space at the toilet in compliance with ADA Standard 4.22.2. (M#375)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits in the Sales Office
Women’s Rest Room:

A. Retrofit signage at Woman’s Restroom so that the sign is mounted on the wall
adjacent to the latch side of the door, 60" above the finished floor to the center of
the sign, the sign has characters with compliant proportions, compliant character
height, raised and braille characters, compliant finish, compliant contrast, the sign
of accessibility, and otherwise complies with ADA Standard 4.30.1. (M#377).

B. Retrofit the rear grab bar behind the water closet so that it is a minimum of 36" in
length in compliance with ADA Standard 4.16.4, Fig. 29. (M#378)

C. Retrofit the toe clearance space provided beneath the lavatory counter to have a
minimum of 9" clearance height from the finished floor in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.19.1, Fig. 31, FHAG, Req. #2, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5, and ADA
Standard 4.19.2, Fig. 31. (M## 248, 380)

D. Remount the toilet tissue dispenser so that it is a maximum of 36" from the rear
wall and a minimum of 19" above the finished floor in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.17.6 and ADA Standard 4.16.6. (M#381)

E. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall door so that its inward swing does not
encroach into the clear floor space at the toilet in compliance with ADA Standard
4.22.2. (M#382)

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits in the Men’s Pool
Toilet:

A. Retrofit the toilet stall partition at the latch side of the stall door to have a
maximum of 4" partition depth in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3,
Fig. 30, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#258)

B. Retrofit the toilet stall door to have a minimum 32" clear opening in compliance

with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, Fig. 30, FHAG, Req. #2, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5.
(M#259)
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C. Retrofit the coat hook located in the toilet stall so that it is mounted no higher than
48" above the finished floor for a forward approach in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.2.5, FHAG, Req. #2, and FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#263)

XIl.  DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits in the Women’s
Pool Toilet:

A. Retrofit the toilet stall door to have a minimum 32" clear opening width in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, Fig. 30, FHAG, Req. #2, and FHDM
pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#273)

B. Retrofit the toilet stall partition at the latch side of the stall door to have a
maximum of 4" toilet partition depth in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.17.3, Fig. 30, FHAG, Req. #2, and FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#275)

C. Retrofit the coat hook located in the toilet stall so that it is mounted no higher than
48" above the finished floor for a forward approach in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.2.5, FHAG, Req. #2, and FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5. (M#278)

XIll. DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will provide two accessible garages on Accessible
Pedestrian Routes to all covered dwelling units per Accessible Route plans in Appendices
A.land A.3. (M## 282, 283)
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APPENDIX D.3
INTERIOR RETROFITS AT GLENMARY VILLAGE APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village,
LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC
will retrofit the interiors of the units, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act, the
Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®,
the Fair Housing Design Manual*, and, where specific, the Interior Retrofit Inspection
Protocol, that are the listed below. These units are comprised of five (5) unit types: (1)
The Parkside, which is a 1-Bedroom, 1-Bathroom Standard unit; (2) The Parkside II,
which is a 1-Bedroom, 1-Bathroom Bonus unit; (3) The Metro, which is a 2-Bedroom, 2-
Bathroom unit; (4) The Metro Il, which is a 2-Bedroom, 2-Bathroom Bonus unit; and (5)
The Villager, which is a 3-Bedroom, 2-Bathroom unit. The retrofits for each unit type are
listed below in Sections Il though VI.

9412 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9414 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9601 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

9603 Clubview Drive (Building 2), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

9409 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9411 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9500 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9502 Meadow Valley Place (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9501 Meadow Valley Place (Building 5), Units 101 and 102

9501 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9503 Glen Trace Lane (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
11604 Stone Field Way (Building 7), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
11606 Stone Field Way (Building 7), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9401 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9405 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

11503 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11504 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11505 Stone Field Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

11506 Larkin Fore Way (Building 9), Units 101 and 102

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at
http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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11600 Larkin fore Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11601 Stone Field Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11602 Larkin Fore Way (Building 10), Units 101 and 102

11604 Larkin Fore Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

11605 Stone Field Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

11607 Stone Field Way (Building 11), Units 101 and 102

11501 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

11503 Larkin Fore Way (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

9309 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

9311 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 12), Units 101 and 102

11507 Larkin Fore Way (Building 13), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9305 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 13), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
11511 Larkin Fore Way (Building 14), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9301 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 14), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9312 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 15), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9308 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 16), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9300 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9302 Meadow Valley Lane (Building 17), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to The Parkside unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 11604 Stonefield Way, #104:

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at Interior
Side of Entry Door Thresholds and Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of Patio Door.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to The Parkside 11
unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 9503 Meadow Valley Place,
#102:

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at Interior
Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of Patio Door and
Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to The Metro unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 9503 Meadow Valley Place, #102:

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at Interior
Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of Patio Door and
Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.
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VI.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to The Metro Il unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 11602 Larkin Fore Way, #102:

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Location of Temperature Gauges
or Controls.

DKCD, Inc., Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance Homes, LLC, and Renaissance-
Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC will make the following retrofits to The Villager unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 9414 Meadow Valley Lane, #101:

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at Interior
Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of Patio Door and
Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.
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APPENDIX E.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AT RENAISSANCE ST. ANDREWS APARTMENTS AND
CONDOMINIUMS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX E.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT RENAISSANCE ST. ANDREWS

APARTMENTS AND CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St.
Andrews, LLC will retrofit the public and common use areas at Renaissance St. Andrews
Apartments and Condominiums in compliance with the Fair Housing Act', the Accessible
Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI
A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans
with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit the maneuvering surface at
the exterior side of the primary entry doors at the unit listed below to slope away from the
door at a maximum of 2.0% in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, FHAG Req.
##1,2,4, FHDM p. 4.11 (Matrix (“M”) #61):

3322 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Unit 204

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit the thresholds at the exterior
side of primary entrance door at the units listed below with a compliant National Guard
Transition Strip/Threshold or similar ANSI 1986 compliant transition strip or threshold in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#61):

According to the Consent Order and Route Inspection Protocol,

7400 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 203 and 204
7402 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Unit 203

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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3304 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3306 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3308 Renwood Boulevard (Building 4), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3312 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3314 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3316 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102 and 104
3318 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101 and 103

3320 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3322 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201 and 204

3324 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 203 and 204
3326 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3332 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 102 and 104

3334 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101 and 103

3200 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201 and 204

3202 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201, 202 and 203

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit the threshold at the exterior
side of the primary entrance door at the units listed below by providing a 5' x 5' landing at
the entry door that has a level maneuvering surface and by providing a compliant route,
including a compliant ramp, if needed, from that landing, outside of the level maneuvering
space, to the surface of the breezeway in compliance with ANSI 1986 Section 4.13.6,
FHAG Req. ## 1, 2, 4, FHDM p. 4.11 (M#62):

According to the Consent Order and Route Inspection Protocol,

7400 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201

7402 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201, 202 and 204
3200 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 202 and 203
3202 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Unit 204

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the
exterior side of the primary entry door at the units listed below with accessible hardware
that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, pinching or
twisting in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M##63, 102):

According to the Consent Order and Route Inspection Protocol,

7400 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
7402 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3304 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3306 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3308 Renwood Boulevard (Building 4), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3312 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3314 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
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VI.

VII.

VIII.

3316 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3318 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3320 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3322 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3324 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3326 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3332 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3334 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3200 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3202 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will retrofit passageways and circulation
spaces in the breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a
guardrail or other barrier having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor
to prevent access to areas adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom
is less than 80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#64):

3316 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3318 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3332 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3334 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will seek immediately approval from the
U.S. Postal Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes serving
ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a forward
approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United States will jointly seek
approval with DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC. During this process and if
approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see Route and Inspection General
Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-level units (M##65-66).

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to the
exterior of the Leasing/Sales Office/Community Room (M##69-70):

A. Retrofit at least a 5' x 5" maneuvering surface outside the entry doors between the
main community room and the pool deck to slope 2.0% or less in each direction in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, Fig. 25, FHDM p. 3.4. (M#72)

B. Retrofit the wall mounted hooks that hold the pool cleaning apparatus to that the
hooks either projected 4" or less, or are hung lower than 27" or higher than 80"
above the finished floor, or install a permanent detectable warning in compliance
in compliance with FHAG, Req. ## 1 & 2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.4, FHDM p.
2.18. (M#75)
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XI.

C. Retrofit by providing complaint signage from parking areas to the sales and leasing
offices directing the accessible route to the entry of the sales office in compliance
with ADA Standard 4.1.2.

D. Retrofit by providing a compliant van parking space in front of the pool on the
accessible route to the Leasing/Sales office in compliance with ADA Standards
4.3.7and 4.6.3.

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to the
interior of the Leasing/Sales Office-Common Use Laundry (M#79): Retrofit the folding
table in the laundry room to have an accessible work space at or below 34" above the
finished floor in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.30.4, FHDM p.
2.27. (M#80)

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to the
interior of the Leasing/Sales Office-Common Use Kitchen (M#82): Retrofit the kitchen
counter and sink to have an accessible height at or below 34" above the finished floor in
compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.30.4, FHDM p. 2.27. (M#82)

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits in the
Leasing/Sales Office Women’s Rest Room:

A. Retrofit signage at Women’s rest room so that the sign is mounted on the wall
adjacent to the latch side of the door, 60" above the finished floor to the center of
the sign, the sign has characters with compliant proportions, compliant character
height, raised and braille characters, compliant finish, compliant contrast, the sign
of accessibility, and otherwise complies with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.28, FHDM p. 3.4, and ADA Standard 4.30.1. (M##84, 167)

B. Retrofit hot water and drain piping by installing pipe insulation and configuring
otherwise to protect against contact in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI
1986, Section 4.19.4, FHDM p. 2.28, and ADA Standard 4.19.4. (M##85, 168)

C. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have the door mounted no further
than 4" at the open side of the toilet from the side partition in compliance with
FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, FHDM p. 2.29, and ADA Standard
4.17.3, Fig. 30(a). (M##86, 169)

D. Retrofit the toilet tissue dispenser in the designated accessible toilet stall so that it
is a maximum of 36" to the outside of the toilet tissue roll from the rear wall in
compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.6, FHDM p. 2.28, and
ADA Standards 4.16.6 and 4.17.3, Fig. 30(d). (M##87,170)
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XIl.

Retrofit the coat hook in the designated accessible toilet stall so that it is mounted
no higher than 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach in compliance
with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.23.3, Fig. 30, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5,
and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##8, 171)

Retrofit the pull side, latch side maneuvering space at the interior side of the
Women’s rest room door leading to the interior Hall of the Leasing/Sales office to
have a minimum of 18" of maneuvering space in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2,
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, Fig. 25, FHDM p. 4.4, and ADA Standard 4.13.6.
(M##89, 172)

Retrofit the door from the Women’s rest room leading to the interior Hall of the
Leasing/Sales office to have a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.11, FHDM p. 4.4, and ADA Standard
4.13.11. (M##90 & 173)

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits in the
Leasing/Sales Office Men’s Rest Room (M#92):

A.

Retrofit signage at Men’s rest room so that the sign is mounted on the wall
adjacent to the latch side of the door, 60" above the finished floor to the center of
the sign, the sign has characters with compliant proportions, compliant character
height, raised and braille characters, compliant finish, compliant contrast, the sign
of accessibility, and otherwise complies with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.28, FHDM p. 3.4, and ADA Standard 4.30.1. (M##93, 176)

Retrofit hot water and drain piping by installing pipe insulation and configuring
otherwise to protect against contact in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI
1986, Section 4.19.4, FHDM p. 2.28, and ADA Standard 4.19.4. (M##94, 177)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have the door mounted no further
than 4" at the open side of the toilet from the side partition in compliance with
FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, FHDM p. 2.29, and ADA Standard
4.17.3, Fig. 30(a). (M##95, 178)

Retrofit the toilet tissue dispenser in the designated accessible toilet stall so that it
is a maximum of 36" to the outside of the toilet tissue roll from the rear wall in
compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.6, FHDM p. 2.28, and
ADA Standards 4.16.6 and 4.17.3, Fig. 30(d). (M##96, 179)

Retrofit the coat hook in the designated accessible toilet stall so that it is mounted
no higher than 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach in compliance
with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.23.3, Fig. 30, FHDM pp. 2.4 and 2.5,
and ADA Standard 4.2.5. (M##97, 180)
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F. Retrofit the door from the Men’s rest room leading to the interior Hall of the
Leasing/Sales office to have a maximum opening force of no more than 5.0 Ibf in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.11, FHDM p. 4.4, and ADA Standard

4.13.11. (M##98, 181)

XI1l. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will provide two accessible garages on
Accessible Pedestrian Routes to all covered dwelling units per Accessible Route plans in
Appendices E.1 and E.3. (M#99)
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APPENDIX E.3(a)

UNIT INTERIOR RETROFITS AT RENAISSANCE ST. ANDREWS APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St.
Andrews, LLC will retrofit the interiors of the apartment units at Renaissance St. Andrews
Apartments, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act', the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, the Fair Housing
Design Manual*, and, where specified, with the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that
are the listed below. These apartment units are comprised of three (3) unit types: (1) 1
Bedroom - Standard 600 square foot (sf) Apartment Unit; (2) 1 Bedroom - Deluxe 850 sf
Apartment Unit; and (3) 2 Bedroom - Deluxe 1100 sf Apartment Unit. The retrofits for
each apartment unit type are listed below in Sections Il though 1V.

3304 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3306 Renwood Boulevard (Building 3), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3308 Renwood Boulevard (Building 4), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3312 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3314 Renwood Boulevard (Building 5), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3316 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3318 Renwood Boulevard (Building 6), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3320 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3322 Renwood Boulevard (Building 7), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3324 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3326 Renwood Boulevard (Building 8), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3332 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
3334 Renwood Boulevard (Building 10), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to 1
Bedroom - Standard 600 sf unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at
3324 Renwood Boulevard, #203:

A. Retrofit wooden deck at exterior of patio door by providing level wooden decking
that has a level change no greater than 1/2" at exterior side of threshold at patio
door. (M#123) [FHAG Req. #4 (2), FHDM p. 4.14]

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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B. Retrofit by installing removable base cabinet under sink in Kitchen, finishing the
floor under the sink, and installing insulated pipe protection under the sink.
(M#140) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM p. 7.3]

C. Retrofit by either installing off-set bowl that provides 30" x 48" centered parallel
clear floor space at the lavatory in Bathroom or by installing removable base
cabinet under lavatory in Bathroom, finishing the floor under the lavatory, and
installing insulated pipe protection under the lavatory. (M#147) [FHAG, Req. #7,
guide (2)(a)(ii), Fig. 7(c) FHDM pp. 7.36 - 7.38, 7.47]

D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Patio Door and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to 1
Bedroom - Deluxe 850 sf unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 3334
Renwood Boulevard, #104:

A. Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door to the Patio by installing a patio door that has a 32"
nominal clear opening width. (M#104) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3
-3.7]

B. Retrofit wooden deck at exterior of patio door by providing level wooden decking
that has a level change no greater than 1/2" at exterior side of threshold at patio
door. (#123) [FHAG Req. #4 (2), FHDM p. 4.14]

C. Retrofit by installing removable base cabinet under sink in Kitchen, finishing the
floor under the sink, and installing insulated pipe protection under the sink.
(M#141) FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM p. 7.3]

D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Patio Door and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will make the following retrofits to 2
Bedroom - Deluxe 1100 sf unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 3322
Renwood Boulevard, #201:

A Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door to the Patio by installing a patio door that has a 32"
nominal clear opening width. (M#105) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3
- 3.7]

B. Retrofit patio door threshold by providing 1:2 beveled reducer at abrupt level

changes greater than 3/8" at interior side of threshold at patio door. (M#119)
[FHAG Req. #4, FHDM pp. 4.12, 4.14]
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C. Retrofit by either installing off-set bowl that provides 30" X 48" centered parallel
clear floor space at the lavatory in Hall Bathroom or by installing removable base
cabinet under lavatory in Hall Bathroom, finishing the floor under the lavatory,
and installing insulated pipe protection under the lavatory. (M#149) [FHAG, Req.
#7, guide (2)(a)(ii), Fig. 7(c) FHDM pp. 7.36 - 7.38, 7.47]

D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.
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APPENDIX E.3(b)

UNIT INTERIOR RETROFITS AT RENAISSANCE ST. ANDREWS CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St.
Andrews, LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit
the interiors of the condominium units at Renaissance St. Andrews Condominiums, in
compliance with the Fair Housing Act', the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?,
the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, the Fair Housing Design Manual*, and where
specified, the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that are the listed below. These
condominium units are comprised of two (2) unit types: (1) 1 Bedroom - Deluxe 850 sf
Apartment Unit and (2) 2 Bedroom - Deluxe 1100 sf Apartment Unit. The retrofits for
each condominium unit type are listed below in Sections Il though I11.

7400 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
7402 Renwood Boulevard (Building 1), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3200 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204
3202 Renwood Boulevard (Building 11), Units 201, 202, 203 and 204

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will, at the request of the condominium
unit owners or residents, make the following retrofits to 1 Bedroom - Deluxe 850 sf unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 3334 Renwood Boulevard, #104:

A. Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door to the Patio by installing a patio door that has a 32"
nominal clear opening width. (M#104) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3
-3.7]

B. Retrofit wooden deck at exterior of patio door by providing level wooden decking
that has a level change no greater than %" at exterior side of threshold at patio
door. No retrofits at concrete patios at units in Buildings 6 and 10. (M#123)
[FHAG Req. #4 (2), FHDM p. 4.14]

C. Retrofit by installing removable base cabinet under sink in Kitchen, finishing the
floor under the sink, and installing insulated pipe protection under the sink.
(M#141) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM p. 7.3]

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Patio Door and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC will, at the request of the condominium
unit owners or residents, make the following retrofits to 2 Bedroom - Deluxe 1100 sf unit
types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 3322 Renwood Boulevard, #201.:

A. Retrofit the Sliding Patio Door to the Patio by installing a patio door that has a 32"
nominal clear opening width. (M#105) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM pp. 3.3
-3.7]

B. Retrofit patio door threshold by providing 1:2 beveled reducer at abrupt level
changes greater than 3/8" at interior side of threshold at patio door. (M#119)
[FHAG Req. #4, FHDM pp. 4.12, 4.14]

C. Retrofit by either installing off-set bowl that provides 30" X 48" centered parallel
clear floor space at the lavatory in Hall Bathroom or by installing removable base
cabinet under lavatory in Hall Bathroom, finishing the floor under the lavatory,
and installing insulated pipe protection under the lavatory. (M#149) [FHAG, Reg.
#7, guide (2)(a)(ii), Fig. 7(c) FHDM pp. 7.36 - 7.38, 7.47]

D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.
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APPENDIX F.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AT SPRINGS OF GLENMARY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX F.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
SPRINGS OF GLENMARY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS,
LLC will retrofit the public and common use areas at Springs of Glenmary Village
Condominiums in compliance with the Fair Housing Act?, the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-
1986*, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans with
Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will retrofit the maneuvering surface landing at the
exterior side of the primary entry doors at the units listed below to slope away from the
door at a maximum of 2.0% in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6: [FHAG Req.
##1,2,4, FHDM p. 4.11] (M#56):

9900 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9901 Club Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9903 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9905 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will retrofit the thresholds at the exterior side of
primary entrance door at the units listed below with an ANSI 1986-compliant National
Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or threshold in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#57):

9901 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9903 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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VI.

9903 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 3), Unit 102

9900 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9901 Club Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9903 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9905 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the exterior side
of the primary entry door at the units listed below with lever hardware in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M#58):

9901 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9903 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9903 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9900 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9901 Club Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9903 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9905 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will retrofit the passageways and circulation
spaces in the breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a
guardrail or other barrier having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor
to prevent access to areas adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom
is less than 80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#59):

9901 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1)
9903 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1)
9903 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 3)
9900 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 8)
9901 Club Springs Way (Building 8)
9903 Club Springs Way (Building 9)
9905 Club Springs Way (Building 9)

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will make the following retrofits to the mailboxes:

A. Retrofit the mailboxes so that they face the pedestrian walkway and not the
vehicular route in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.3.

B. DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will seek immediately approval from the
U.S. Postal Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes
serving ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a
forward approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance
with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United
States will jointly seek approval with DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC.
During this process and if approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see

-906 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 5 of 50

VII.

Route and Inspection General Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-
level units (M#75).

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will make the following retrofits to the Clubhouse:

A. Retrofit so that the access aisle servicing the two designated accessible parking
spaces east of the Clubhouse has a cross slope that is compliant with ANSI 1986,
Sections 4.6.2, 4.3.7. (M#4)

B. Retrofit so that disabled visitors that use the designated accessible parking spaces
east of the Clubhouse can access the curb ramp servicing these parking spaces
without being required to proceed into the traffic lane of the street (Club Springs
Way) behind the designated accessible parking spaces in compliance with ANSI
1986, Sections 3.5, 4.6. (M#5)

C. Retrofit walkway in front of designated accessible parking spaces used to approach
the southern entrance of the Clubhouse from Clyde Moore Blvd by installing
wheel stops so that legally parked vehicles cannot block the required 36"
accessible route when they project into the route in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.3.3. (M#10)

D. Retrofit Clubhouse Kitchen so that the there is sufficient knee space for a forward
approach to the Kitchen sink by a wheelchair user and so that the counter at the
sink is mounted no higher than 34" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Sections
4.19.2.2,4.19.3. (M#13)

E. Retrofit the width of the pull side maneuvering space of the Men’s restroom doors
off the north entrance (Clyde Moore Blvd side) lobby to the Clubhouse so that
there is a minimum of 54" of space with a door closer in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#15)

F. Retrofit the width of the pull side maneuvering space of the Women’s restroom
doors off the north entrance (Clyde Moore Blvd side) lobby to the Clubhouse so
that there is a minimum of 54" of space with a door closer in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#15)

G. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall in the Men’s restroom so that the
toilet is mounted 18" from the adjacent partition in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.1.7.2. (M#16)

H. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall in the Women’s restroom so that the

toilet is mounted 18" from the adjacent partition in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.1.7.2. (M#16)
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l. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall in the Men’s restroom so that the stall
door is positioned no more than 4" from the wide-side partition as required by
ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3 (see Fig. 30(a)). (M#17)

J. Retrofit the pull side maneuvering space of the Men’s restroom doors off the north
entrance lobby to the Clubhouse so that there is a minimum of 54" of space with a
door closer in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#19)

K. Retrofit the pull side maneuvering space of the Women’s restroom doors off the

north entrance lobby to the Clubhouse so that there is a minimum of 54" of space
with a door closer in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6. (M#19)
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APPENDIX F.3

INTERIOR RETROFITS AT SPRINGS OF GLENMARY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS,
LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit the interiors
of the units, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act*, the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines?®, the Fair Housing
Design Manual*, and, where specified, with the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that
are the listed below. There is one unit type: a 2 Bedroom/2 Bath unit type surveyed at
9901 Whitney Springs Way, Unit 101. The retrofits for this unit type are listed below in
Section I1.

9901 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9903 Whitney Springs Way (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9901 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 3), Units 101, 103, 103 and 104
9903 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9900 Lindsey Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9901 Club Springs Way (Building 8), Units 101 and 102

9903 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
9905 Club Springs Way (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc. and Renaissance/LS, LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit
owners or residents, make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom/2 Bathroom unit type:

A. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, Location of Wall Outlets
and Toilet in Master Bath.

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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APPENDIX G.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AT VALLEY FARMS APARTMENTS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)

- 100 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW

Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 9 of 50

BTT0'9LE°Z0S THOW
T1Z0'£56°70S XV - BbLL"(S6°705 INCH
S9T0Y A ‘TTTASQUIHIIHS ‘GATE ONYDNG ZTSE

'MI ‘onmmg

BEZDF AN "ITHASINGT "JANO HLTYIMNOWNOD OZ9Ll

T WAA/FONYSSIVNEY H0J

FOv Ov'CL ‘B9 30vd 05 MOOH 1¥1d 'v00! LDVl

Y001 1070 #IL€ MDOTE X¥L Z0Z Od 6458 80

SINFNLHVAHY SWHYS ATTIVA

LAIAMNS TULIL WSOV/ Wi Y

wwifal A mfferser oty Smhcky and 8 SesecBed
o
Aage

-
3
siguired 0 RENASLTANCE /WA, UL & Nenfccay wvibad iatst
w;nm‘vm-;‘ml—"slﬂ ru,.r{l. -

A O
L s T Thppepe——
o0,
2f ~wcary
ol N
Beny e soma proserty
2y Jees sales oy
iy shrwme

et
Trapas

L 2ol

Jnfteryon Count

Tovmgan g
the

LFTA ar

vsermeww ACEsSS | IBLE ROUTE
£33 ACLESHBIE PARKING

i1
i §
33
13 3
tf §
§ 8 ’:?iéé
3?‘?55??.5?;
HeEs3if¥iy;

. z
Il F oy O

T wORD “oiRTEY TFICA
]
0

Y FARMS, LL.C

08 788, PG 237
TRACT 1006, P B. 50 PC &8

REMAISSANCE VALLE

274 30

S20°40'51°W -

D8 8579 PG 302
L AT
.\\
Uy P )

RENAISSANCE /VFA, LLC
AV LIRACT 1004, P8, 50 PG, Bd

\ U Sonitery Sesw & Orok e
b “

vy

il e by R H 1!
oe I wid BG : i‘gfii ‘l*
ﬂ%%%ﬁ%%@?ﬁ ;ﬁg;
dii wil
EEEE g 328 SE & 1 7;‘5!‘ :
g i’ "E i 'g’xg 1 §" i“a!‘:;sa?' }
i Hil 0t 0 it
i i b i; gs-;g,g‘,,
lh R R EE Lo

I FIELD CHECKE

— NO
ALTA/ACSM TITLE SURVE

APPENDIX G.1

LIMIMAR Y

PRE

Accessible Pedestrian Routes
Valley Farms Apartments (VFA)

[

o Semtiey Swwer & Desn

/ "5 %3 A e
\ DHCD, INC
4 310
PC 58

TRACT 1005 2

Wﬂwmz

24T

AL SAL DENA TLRE O SLW T

A3 WO 32y
D Wy e

(L1

b ALAN SAN LI
vEY 13

ﬂM%é

F




Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 10 of 50

APPENDIX G.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
VALLEY FARMS APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will retrofit the public
and common use areas at Valley Farms Apartments in compliance with the Fair Housing
Act!, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility
Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where
applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the exterior side of the primary entry door
at the units listed below with lever hardware in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section
4.13.9 (M#86):

5300 Valkyrie Way (Building 1), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5302 Valkyrie Way (Building 1), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5304 Valkyrie Way (Building 2), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5306 Valkyrie Way (Building 2), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5308 Valkyrie Way (Building 3), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5310 Valkyrie Way (Building 3), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5312 Valkyrie Way (Building 4), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5314 Valkyrie Way (Building 4), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5316 Valkyrie Way (Building 5), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5318 Valkyrie Way (Building 5), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10101 Laurent Way (Building 6), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10103 Laurent Way (Building 6), Apts. ## 101, 102 ,103 and 104

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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5311 Valkyrie Way (Building 7), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5313 Valkyrie Way (Building 7), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5303 Valkyrie Way (Building 8), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5305 Valkyrie Way (Building 8), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10105 Laurent Way (Building 9), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10107 Laurent Way (Building 9), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10109 Laurent Way (Building 10), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10111 Laurent Way (Building 10), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will retrofit the passageways and circulation spaces in the breezeways
underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a guardrail or other barrier
having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor to prevent access to areas
adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom is less than 80" in
compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#87):

5300 Valkyrie Way (Building 1)
5302 Valkyrie Way (Building 1)
5304 Valkyrie Way (Building 2)
5306 Valkyrie Way (Building 2)
5308 Valkyrie Way (Building 3)
5310 Valkyrie Way (Building 3)
5312 Valkyrie Way (Building 4)
5314 Valkyrie Way (Building 4)
5316 Valkyrie Way (Building 5)
5318 Valkyrie Way (Building 5)
10101 Laurent Way (Building 6)
10103 Laurent Way (Building 6)
5311 Valkyrie Way (Building 7)
5313 Valkyrie Way (Building 7)
5303 Valkyrie Way (Building 8)
5305 Valkyrie Way (Building 8)
10105 Laurent Way (Building 9)
10107 Laurent Way (Building 9)
10109 Laurent Way (Building 10)
10111 Laurent Way (Building 10)

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will retrofit the passageways and circulation spaces in the breezeways on the
ground level so that the wall mounted porch lights protrude no more than 4" into the
circulation route with the bottom of the porch light 80" or higher in compliance with
ANSI 1986, Section 4.4 (M#89):

5300 Valkyrie Way (Building 1)
5302 Valkyrie Way (Building 1)
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VI.

5304 Valkyrie Way (Building 2)
5306 Valkyrie Way (Building 2)
5308 Valkyrie Way (Building 3)
5310 Valkyrie Way (Building 3)
5312 Valkyrie Way (Building 4)
5314 Valkyrie Way (Building 4)
5316 Valkyrie Way (Building 5)
5318 Valkyrie Way (Building 5)
10101 Laurent Way (Building 6)
10103 Laurent Way (Building 6)
5311 Valkyrie Way (Building 7)
5313 Valkyrie Way (Building 7)
5303 Valkyrie Way (Building 8)
5305 Valkyrie Way (Building 8)
10105 Laurent Way (Building 9)
10107 Laurent Way (Building 9)

10109 Laurent Way (Building 10)
10111 Laurent Way (Building 10)

Filed 03/31/2009

Page 12 of 50

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will seek immediately approval from the U.S. Postal Service to reassign
mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes serving ground-level units are within the
reach range of 48" above the ground for a forward approach or 54" above the ground for a
parallel approach in compliance with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not
granted, the United States will jointly seek approval with DKCD, Inc., Renaissance
Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC. During this
process and if approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see Route and
Inspection General Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-level units (M#101).

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will provide two accessible garages on Accessible Pedestrian Routes to all
covered dwelling units per Accessible Route plans in Appendix G.1. (M#104) [ANSI
1986, Section 4.6; FHAG, Regs. ##1 and 2; FHDM 2.23; HUD Suppl. Q&A #14]
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APPENDIX G.3
INTERIOR RETROFITS AT VALLEY FARMS APARTMENTS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC will retrofit the
interiors of the units, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act!, the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines?®, the Fair Housing
Design Manual*, and, where specified, with the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that
are the listed below. These units are comprised of five (5) types: (1) Apartment #101 at
5302 Valkyrie Way, a 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit; (2) Apartment #102 at 5302 Valkyrie
Way, a 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit; (3) Apartment #101 at 5305 Valkyrie Way, a 1
Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit; (4) Apartment #102 at 5305 Valkyrie Way, a 2 Bedroom, 2
Bathroom unit; and (5) Apartment #104 at 10109 Laurent Way, a 3 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom
unit. The retrofits for each unit type are listed in Sections Il through V1I:

5300 Valkyrie Way (Building 1), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5302 Valkyrie Way (Building 1), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5304 Valkyrie Way (Building 2), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5306 Valkyrie Way (Building 2), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5308 Valkyrie Way (Building 3), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5310 Valkyrie Way (Building 3), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5312 Valkyrie Way (Building 4), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5314 Valkyrie Way (Building 4), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5316 Valkyrie Way (Building 5), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5318 Valkyrie Way (Building 5), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10101 Laurent Way (Building 6), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10103 Laurent Way (Building 6), Apts. ## 101, 102 ,103 and 104
5311 Valkyrie Way (Building 7), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5313 Valkyrie Way (Building 7), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5303 Valkyrie Way (Building 8), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
5305 Valkyrie Way (Building 8), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10105 Laurent Way (Building 9), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10107 Laurent Way (Building 9), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10109 Laurent Way (Building 10), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104
10111 Laurent Way (Building 10), Apts. ## 101, 102, 103 and 104

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at
http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types
that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at Apartment #101 at 5302 Valkyrie Way:

A.

Retrofit Hall Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the bathroom
into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure that there is
30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the door.

(M#153) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Hall Bath so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on the
lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#160) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 0 7.38]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types
that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at Apartment #102 at 5302 Valkyrie Way:

A.

Install lower rod in Entry Hall Closet to confirm it is not a walk-in closet.
(M#114) [FHAG, Req. #3, FHDM 3.5].

Retrofit by cutting off corner of counter top at the right side of the kitchen sink and
installing a removable base cabinet under the sink with a finished floor under the
sink and insulated pipes. (M#144) [FHAG, Req. #7; FHDM 7.3]

Retrofit Hall Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the bathroom
into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure that there is
30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the door.

(M#154) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Master Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the
bathroom into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure
that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the
door. (M#154) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Hall Bath so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on the
lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#159) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Master Bath so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on the

lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#160) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 0 7.38]
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G.

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, and Location of Wall Outlets.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom unit types
that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at Apartment #101 at 5305 Valkyrie Way:

A.

Install lower rod in Entry Hall Closet to confirm it is not a walk-in closet.
(M#115) [FHAG, Req. #3, FHDM 3.5].

Retrofit by cutting off the corner of the counter top at the right side of the kitchen
sink and installing a removable base cabinet under the sink with a finished floor
under the sink and insulated pipes. (M#145) [FHAG, Req. #7; FHDM 7.3]

Retrofit Hall Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the bathroom
into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure that there is
30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the door.

(M#155) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Hall Bath so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on the
lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#161) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 0 7.38]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, and Location of Wall Outlets.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types
that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at Apartment #102 at 5305 Valkyrie Way:

A.

Retrofit by cutting off the corner of the counter top at the right side of the kitchen
sink and installing a removable base cabinet under the sink with a finished floor
under the sink and insulated pipes. (M#146) [FHAG, Req. #7; FHDM 7.3]

Retrofit Hall Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the bathroom
into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure that there is
30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the door.

(M#156) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

Retrofit Master Bath by reversing the swing of the door to swing out of the
bathroom into the hallway and make any other modifications necessary to ensure
that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space in the bathroom beyond the swing of the
door. (M#156) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

-107 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 16 of 50

VI.

Retrofit Hall Bathroom so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on the
lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#162) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 0 7.38]

Retrofit Master Bathroom so that there is 30" x 48" clear floor space centered on
the lavatory by installing removable base cabinets with a finished floor under the
lavatory and insulated pipes. (M#162) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM 7.36 0 7.38]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, and Location of Wall Outlets.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance/VFA, LLC, and Renaissance/Valley
Farms, LLC will make the following retrofits to the 3 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom unit types
that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at Apartment #104 at 10109 Laurent Way:

A.

Install lower rod in Entry Hall Closet to confirm it is not a walk-in closet.
(M#116) [FHAG, Req. #3, FHDM 3.5]

Retrofit the Door to the Master Bathroom by widening the Doors so that it has a
32" nominal clear opening width. (M#116) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM
3.3,3.4]

Retrofit the Master Bathroom by reducing the side of the vanity to all a 30" by 48"
clear floor space starting at the control end of the bathtub so that the Master
Bathroom is a Specification B bathroom. (M##157 & 163) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide
(2), FHDM 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the Door to the Master Bedroom with a swing-clear hinge so that it has a
32" nominal clear opening width. (M#116) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM
3.3,3.4]

Retrofit by cutting off the corner of the counter top at the right side of the kitchen
sink and installing a removable base cabinet under the sink with a finished floor
under the sink and insulated pipes. (M#147) [FHAG, Req. #7; FHDM 7.3]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds and Location of Wall Outlets.
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APPENDIX H.1(a)

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES FOR WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO HOMES

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)
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APPENDIX H.1(a)-Supplement

SUPPLEMENT TO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE RETROFIT AT
WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO HOMES

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the Accessible Pedestrian Routes at
Woodridge Lake Patio Homes in compliance with the Fair Housing Act?, the Accessible
Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI
A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans
with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will begin and
finish the retrofits required to make the L-shaped approach walks from the unit entrance
connecting to the unit driveway on the Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified below
compliant with the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of
the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA Standards according to the Route Inspection
Protocol.

11300 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11302 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11421 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11423 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11417 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11419 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11411 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11401 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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5301 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5200 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5202 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5206 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5304 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5306 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
11408 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11420 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11301 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11303 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11311 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11313 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11317 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
11319 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
5100 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5102 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5101 April Lake Court (Building 12)
5103 April Lake Court (Building 12)
11329 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11333 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
11335 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
5224 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5226 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5216 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5220 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5222 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5208 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5212 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5214 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)

Building 16:

5106 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5108 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5110 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5112 April Lake Court (Building 16)
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APPENDIX H.1(b)

ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE RETROFIT AT WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO

HOMES

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request of the patio home owners or
residents, retrofit the Accessible Pedestrian Routes at Woodridge Lake Patio Homes as
provided in this Appendix in compliance with the Fair Housing Act?, the Accessible
Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI
A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans
with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request
of patio home owners or residents, begin and finish the retrofits required to make the L-
shaped approach walks from the unit entrance connecting to the unit driveway on the
Accessible Pedestrian Routes identified below compliant with the Accessible Design
Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the FHA Guidelines, ADA, and ADA
Standards according to the Route Inspection Protocol.

11413 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11415 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11405 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11407 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11409 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11403 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5303 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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5204 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5215 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
5217 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
11406 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11330 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11332 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11418 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11320 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11322 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11305 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11307 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11309 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11315 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11331 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
5218 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
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APPENDIX H.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO HOMES

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the public and common use areas at
Woodridge Lake Patio Homes as provided in this Appendix in compliance with the Fair
Housing Act?, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing
Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-1986*, the Fair Housing Design Manual®, and,
where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act® and the ADA Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
maneuvering surface at the exterior side of the primary entry doors at the units listed
below to slope at a maximum of 2.0% in each direction in compliance with ANSI 1986,
Section 4.13.6 [FHAG Req. ## 1, 2, 4, FHDM p. 4.11] (Matrix (M)#184):

11300 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11302 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11421 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11423 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11417 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11419 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11411 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11401 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5301 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)

I FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.

-115-


http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4

5200 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5202 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5206 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5304 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5306 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
11408 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11420 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11301 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11303 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11311 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11313 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11317 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
11319 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
5100 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5102 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5101 April Lake Court (Building 12)
5103 April Lake Court (Building 12)
11329 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11333 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
11335 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
5224 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5226 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5216 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5220 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5222 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5208 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5212 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5214 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)

Building 16:

5106 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5108 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5110 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5112 April Lake Court (Building 16)

Filed 03/31/2009
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DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
maneuvering surface at the exterior side of the primary entry doors when the L-shaped
approach walk is retrofitted at the units listed below to slope a maximum of 2.0% in each
direction in compliance with ANSI 1986 Section 4.13.6 [FHAG Req. ## 1, 2, 4, FHDM p.

4.11] (Matrix (M)#184):

11413 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11415 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
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11405 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11407 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11409 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11403 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5303 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5204 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5215 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
5217 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
11406 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11330 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11332 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11418 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11320 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11322 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11305 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11307 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11309 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11315 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11331 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
5218 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)

Filed 03/31/2009
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DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
thresholds at the exterior side of primary entrance door at the units listed below in

compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#186):

11300 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11302 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11421 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11423 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11417 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11419 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11411 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11401 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5301 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5200 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5202 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5206 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5304 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5306 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
11408 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11420 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11301 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11303 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11311 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
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11313 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11317 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
11319 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
5100 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5102 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5101 April Lake Court (Building 12)
5103 April Lake Court (Building 12)
11329 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11333 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
11335 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
5224 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5226 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5216 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5220 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5222 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5208 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5212 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5214 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)

Building 16:

5106 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5108 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5110 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5112 April Lake Court (Building 16)

V. DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
thresholds at the exterior side of primary entrance door when the L-shaped approach walk
is retrofitted at the units listed below in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2
(M#186):

11413 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11415 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11405 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11407 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11409 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11403 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5303 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5204 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5215 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
5217 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
11406 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11330 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11332 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
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VI.

11418 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11320 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11322 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11305 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11307 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11309 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11315 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11331 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
5218 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)

Filed 03/31/2009
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DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
door hardware on the exterior side of the primary entry door at the units listed below with
accessible hardware in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M##187, 231):

11300 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11302 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11421 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11423 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11417 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11419 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11411 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11401 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5301 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5200 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5202 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5206 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5304 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5306 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
11408 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11420 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11301 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11303 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11311 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11313 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11317 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
11319 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
5100 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5102 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5101 April Lake Court (Building 12)
5103 April Lake Court (Building 12)
11329 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11333 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
11335 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
5224 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
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VII.

5226 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5216 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5220 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5222 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5208 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5212 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5214 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)

Building 16:

5106 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5108 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5110 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5112 April Lake Court (Building 16)

Filed 03/31/2009
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DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will retrofit the
door hardware on the exterior side of the primary entry door when the L-shaped approach
walk is retrofitted at the units listed below with accessible hardware in compliance with

ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.9 (M##187, 230):

11413 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11415 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11405 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11407 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11409 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11403 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5303 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5204 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5215 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
5217 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
11406 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11330 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11332 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11418 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11320 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11322 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11305 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11307 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11309 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11315 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11331 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
5218 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
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VIII.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will make the
following retrofits to certain mail boxes and areas (M#209):

A.

Retrofit the access area in front of the mailbox for 11407 Ridge Lake Drive
(Building 3) so that it complies with the Accessible Design Requirements of the
FHA, and the requirements of the FHA Guidelines by completing retrofits to the
access area according to the Route Inspection Protocol.

Retrofit the access area in front of the mailboxes for 5208 Sandwood Lane
(Building 15) and 5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15) so that it complies with the
Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA, and the requirements of the FHA
Guidelines by completing retrofits to the access area according to the Route
Inspection Protocol.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will make the
following retrofits to the exterior of the Community Building (M#205):

A.

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level change at the threshold on the exterior side of
the door from the Pool deck area to the Women’s rest room with a compliant
National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or
threshold in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Sections 4.13.8 &
4.5.2, and FHDM p. 3.4. (M#206)

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level change at the threshold on the exterior side of
the door from the Pool deck area to the Men’s rest room with a compliant National
Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or threshold
in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Sections 4.13.8 & 4.5.2, and
FHDM p. 3.4. (M#208)

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level changes at the threshold on the exterior side
of the door from, facing the building, the Pool deck area to the Community room
with a compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant
transition strip or threshold in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986,
Sections 4.13.8 & 4.5.2, and FHDM p. 3.4. (M#209)

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will make the
following retrofits to the interior of the Community Building (M#211):

A

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level change at the threshold on the interior side of
the main front entry door with FHA Guidelines compliant National Guard
Transition Strip/Threshold or other FHA Guidelines compliant strip or threshold.
(M#212) [FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986 Section 4.13.8, FHDM 3.4]
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XI.

XI1.

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level changes at the threshold on the interior side
of the two sets of doors from the Community room to the Pool deck area with FHA
Guidelines compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or other FHA
Guidelines compliant strip or threshold. (M#213) [FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986
Section 4.13.8, FHDM 3.4]

Retrofit the serving counter sink in the Clubhouse party room so that the depth of
knee clearance space provided beneath the counter sink is at least 8" in compliance
with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986 Section 4.19.4, Fig. 31, and FHDM pp. 2.4 &
2.5. (M#214)

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will make the
following retrofits in the Community Building Women’s Rest Room (M#215):

A.

Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level change at the threshold on the interior side of
the door from the Women’s rest room to the Pool deck area with FHA Guidelines
compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or other FHA Guidelines
compliant strip or threshold. (M#216) [FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.13.8, FHDM 3.4]

Retrofit the pull side maneuvering space at the interior side of the Women’s rest
room door to the Pool deck area to have a minimum of 18" of maneuvering space
in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, Fig. 25, and
FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#217)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have the door mounted no further
than 4" at the open side of the toilet from the side partition in compliance with
FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, Fig. 30(a), FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5.
(M#218)

Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have a clear floor space of no less
than 60" toilet stall width in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.17.3, Fig. 30(a), FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#219)

Retrofit the faucet handles on the Women’s rest room lavatory with accessible
hardware that is easy to grasp and does not require tight grasping, pinching or
twisting in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.5, and

FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#220)

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will make the
following retrofits in the Community Building Men’s Rest Room (M#221):
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A. Retrofit the non-beveled abrupt level change at the threshold on the interior side of
the door from the Men’s rest room to the Pool deck area with an ANSI 1986-
compliant National Guard Transition Strip/Threshold or other FHA Guidelines
compliant strip or threshold. (M#222) [FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.13.8, FHDM 3.4]

B. Retrofit the pull side maneuvering space at the interior side of the Men’s rest room
door to the Pool deck area to have a minimum of 18" of maneuvering space in
compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6, Fig. 25, and FHDM
pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#223)

C. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have the door mounted no further
than 4" at the open side of the toilet from the side partition in compliance with
FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.17.3, Fig. 30(a), FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5.
(M#224)

D. Retrofit the designated accessible toilet stall to have a clear floor space of no less
than 60" toilet stall width in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section
4.17.3, Fig. 30(a), FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#225)

E. Retrofit the faucet handles on the Women’s rest room lavatory with accessible
hardware that is easy to grasp and does not require tight grasping, pinching or
twisting in compliance with FHAG, Req. #2, ANSI 1986, Section 4.19.5, and
FHDM pp. 2.4 & 2.5. (M#226)
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APPENDIX H.3
INTERIOR RETROFITS AT WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO HOMES

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes,
LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request of the patio home owners or
residents, retrofit the interiors of the units, in compliance with the Fair Housing Act', the
Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®,
the Fair Housing Design Manual*, and, where specified, with the Interior Retrofit
Inspection Protocol, that are the listed below. These units are comprised of two (2) types:
(1) 11309 Ridge Lake Drive - 3 Bedroom, 2 Bath unit and (2) 11333 Ridge Lake Drive - 2
Bedroom, 2 Bath unit. The retrofits for each unit type are listed in Sections Il through
VIII:

11300 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11302 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11421 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11423 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 1)
11413 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11415 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11417 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11419 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 2)
11405 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11407 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11409 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11411 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 3)
11401 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
11403 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 4)
5301 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5303 Ridge Lake Court (Building 4)
5200 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5202 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5204 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)
5206 Sandwood Lane (Building 5)

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at
http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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5304 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5306 Ridge Lake Court (Building 6)
5215 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
5217 Sandwood Lane (Building 6)
11406 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11408 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11330 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11332 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 7)
11418 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11420 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11320 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11322 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 8)
11301 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11303 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11305 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11307 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 9)
11309 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11311 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11313 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11315 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 10)
11317 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
11319 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 11)
5100 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5102 April Lake Court (Building 11)
5101 April Lake Court (Building 12)
5103 April Lake Court (Building 12)
11329 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11331 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 12)
11333 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
11335 Ridge Lake Drive (Building 13)
5224 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5226 Sandwood Lane (Building 13)
5216 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5218 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5220 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5222 Sandwood Lane (Building 14)
5208 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5210 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5212 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)
5214 Sandwood Lane (Building 15)

Building 16:

5106 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5108 April Lake Court (Building 16)
5110 April Lake Court (Building 16)
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5112 April Lake Court (Building 16)

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request
of the patio home owners or residents, make the following retrofits to the 3 Bedroom 2
Bath unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 11309 Ridge Lake Drive
(Building 10):

A.

Retrofit the following doors by widening the doors so that they have a 32" nominal
clear opening width:

1) Door from Hall to Bedroom #2.

(2 Door from Master Bedroom to second walk-in Master Closet.

3 Door from Breakfast Room to Patio.

(Matrix #233) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3,
3.4]

Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal clear opening width:

1) Door from Hall to Hall Bath.

2 Door from Master Bedroom to first walk-in Master Closet.

(M#233) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit the pocket door or opening from the Living Room to the Hall so that it is a
cased opening with a 32" nominal clear opening width. (M#235) [FHAG, Req. #3,
guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

Retrofit by either installing an off-set bowl that provides 30" X 48" centered
parallel clear floor space at the lavatory in master bathroom or by installing
removable base cabinets under lavatory in master bathroom with a finished floor
and insulated pipes. (M#277) FHAG, Req. #7, guide (2)(a)(ii), Fig. 7(c) FHDM,
7.36-7.38, 7.47]

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Abrupt Level Change at Threshold from Utility Room to Garage,
Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, Location of Wall Outlets and
Location of Wall Outlets above an Obstruction.

DKCD, Inc., Renaissance Homes, LLC, Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC will, at the request
of the patio home owners or residents, make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom 2
Bath unit types that are of the same type as the unit surveyed at 11333 Ridge Lake Drive
(Building 13):
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A. Retrofit the following doors by widening the doors so that they have a 32" nominal
clear opening width:
(1) Door from Master Bedroom to second walk-in Master Closet.
(2 Door from Breakfast Room to Patio.
(Matrix #234) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3,
3.4]

B. Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal clear opening width:
Q) Door from Hall to Hall Bath.
@) Door from Hall to Bedroom #2.
(€)] Master Bedroom to first walk-in Master Closet.
(M#234) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

C. Retrofit the pocket door or opening from the Living Room to the Hall so that it is a
cased opening with a 32" nominal clear opening width. (M#236) [FHAG, Req. #3,
guide (2), ANSI Section 4.13.5, FHDM pp. 3.3, 3.4]

D. Retrofit by either installing an off-set bowl that provides 30" X 48" centered
parallel clear floor space at the lavatory in master bathroom or by installing
removable base cabinets under lavatory in master bathroom with a finished floor
and insulated pipes. (M#277) FHAG, Req. #7, guide (2)(a)(ii), Fig. 7(c) FHDM,
7.36-7.38, 7.47]

E. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Abrupt Level Change at Threshold from Utility Room to Garage,
Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, Location of Wall Outlets and
Location of Wall Outlets above an Obstruction.
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APPENDIX I.1

PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AT WOODS OF ST. ANDREWS CONDOMINIUMS

(Accessible Route Plan on following page)

-128 -



—T

L T

U e i

i = |
| vorma |

Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 37 of 50

[t

SINCAE'E 2aD “WALK ICTWEEN SLAMD

— AGTE. PAAMENT £AH 0 dAiDH ol - { 0
- ' O UMNAWED TTREET AVEMERT AR S m =W o o= { = T o
o T N MPOLD ¢ 3G SSIBLE RouTE i 1]
e .-~ P SAVEMENTS JELT ¥ " :
. LEGE : o o ACCESSIBLE PAREING H
| —_— ] Ilimﬁgru— i i it
i —~— & STORM _iNE B s d1h
SCSTING ML M PO ; ; S
: ) D AL T St g0 X BT R 314
ZOSTING SLr MPE TEWET AND CRAMACE IASEMENT \-( @ NaL = 4y '1 1 1}
! g < AMCICAP 2aAWIMG = R ] J!_
I e WY WRE T I MELICATED — ‘. A 1
(D 3 3 : : ¥ X £ 1
{D JUMPSTE2 3aD T e ament L - " % - i
i) 2R0POSET SANITARY MANKOLE : 4 : {
= / _ =& AT 4CHUMENT STMZ 3
| IXISING SANITARY MANHOLZ / DO Y A7 AN P
| wA NCODLANG PROTECTICM AREA p !
g J CRKST. ADWA. 37A, Us48
—— = == 9MOPOSED JI"Ch L 98,30 ==
5 +3. 5TA 3+74 N N
Ll 0P TL439.00" -,
:' E ILE. 494 35 % S v fs : 4
-l \ » = " — . N
= £ i ol
MGPOSED \ +HRa .’aﬁ =y N~ ; ' 1248 20l 535
15" SN, SEWER ANO N / V s praafe Saut a0 3 Miies 330 "":DE
JRAMAGE CASEMENT |\ L7 Fa \ N N o =
\\\ . ’ ~ ~ \ "_‘ tap =emeasd 3 Souicy 36 Es 9 e ﬁ
* : - - = —— LN 4 v -~ Ho 5 < :
| SAADINAL LS ARDENS - = ~~, X . .. A% ATAING TE 100 AR
! 8 5 5% 33 % = % g %§§xm
; . ¢ s _n
| 47 ! 8 4 ™ YyILT
'~ c e S L2835
144'=24" RCP/p7 \ 2 » i o
: *asx Y \~ / y o ACHARD 4 THOMPSON g Sb =
- = N 3 2 28 8134 7G 123 =352
| v . AL ',?_a g & ol
Siml, d W - N J* | 79 ) -
l:‘r:’“:w:‘ 0 1% BN ’/)'. -~ 3 .
- e - oz O
' r.0 STA. 2430 o 58
GR. EL_ 50000 . =20
| LE 43352 ?‘\ z "‘//‘ £ = erj
. e o> |
r’ Ty Ll 5 g M
Y o tini G 15 0GR §lusaNG zZ S e
- ¢ mAw® PLiaT (EASTE 1) 2 g - = = P
.-1‘5 / SFED 300 AL DAl '35 3 th g E |
% 4 et &2
| 5 5 3% P - 50 S
" = w22 H
TP o )~
1 ) SODDED "V -OiTCh - g - 9
5 STA, 2+58 J e
\ ’/ . FL 1428 r SEED /900D
\ = A ~ s
E,I N AT SCOOED “v*-DITCH ~- ¢S
w X \ 1404 N w
<3 = /\ \ \ FL 51490 ~ ;
= LY X \ Y, RN H
- .‘\ & g 3\ (Y ~ lagy ! .
:// e \ ."?"f;;'g“” SN 92 M K3/ rasens eal- 069or A0 PEOACANON dv mm\\: !‘ ! v =4 <
- % » = \ —— L " - .
S A 74 dy ! HERR = Rl N oLz
g INTERSECTION \ = by 2. X a
P STA. 1445 LINE "1° = PROPOSED \ ~ g oz
-~ STA. 0+00 UNE *2° s SAMTARY SEMER N\ . - o % < o
= FL 49297 4 NG oY T $Eams 3C00ED “Y"-3ITCH | 3 = = .
s | - THW \‘\f‘- (Re £ STA. 1+30 3 | 7 wna s z ~
| - ' o AN L 528.00 71 4 tl 2 o 3 -
: \‘?’c\% ‘ 3000ED */~~OITCH s = -
«* 7 CAKST HDWL STA. 0+32 \ NN X /- A 42D L | el @ d
B 't 9438 ‘ & L-d - 5 / V. FL 526.50 -
i ey ® 1953 k 1 IAD wALA AETWEEM TAMD & EEICWAT i < o z =
| ——E2 ICTEWI0N JAIN ":“_"':"WG b\ 13002 30 i 3 = | 7
. ¥ IR ! "" 983
A\ { s SROUTED RIP-RAP O4TCH >
JBL. C.8. STA. 0+72 AL R : 37A. 3442 i a -4
Beos S N \ § s FLSI88 o [ i O
(& Al s 'WC-SHAPED MOWL STA 3413 [ i @)
a LE. 524.00 ~— _'1" y ;
SUILCING 8 . I » i
) STORY ar-13" 3P po_ ! A
3??7[3% <P SODDED 'v'-0ITTH 4 ém‘?:g:&:t LUV e st
™
18 UNITS 18 UNITS Wov, 5 T
proTag! 4] 5 EStR
) = s ] | = | 1 |
i s NERE

07 75 Jeg

-

AT 14" 4w
R

2 WEETE WA~
3TA. D400 .NE 1=J° ' 9
) eGP L. 525.30 “J f ;
; f v 82038 e e
i ,

3 37a 3T imd VA I @

Ty _ANDTCAT
AFTER WPES

3 #CO0LAND

;..,_ ===, f—" MOTECTCN AR

- ¥ A

RCLTED AP =FAP JIT0M

5TA_J=35

=L %2506

~PCPOSED
§ iaw. EMA 0
N

— f
co a Paces —_
ey

—_— A

ST -
e 477%

gV IT]

§ —
i —

T®

ACEs

|
: |
L) SDEWA .

H
C.B. STA. 4+08
GR. EL. 516,42
LE. $12.13

Eyiass s

~AETAMING WALL- DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION BY OTHERS STA. 0+00 UNE "2~
& e 2 TOP EL. 533.50
_’ i ; LE 529.98
SEED /500 s 2 AN
[ g N ‘ BUILDING 8
> N ? cut 2 STORY
> NN\ W/GARAGE
2 N o 0, SN 8 UNITS
S il ol g
25 - - E 4 \ ~
BUILDING 5§
2 STORY / o ~ \
18 UNITS 4 o a2 i
r o / JP
- £
g7 2
\J.D_STA 2402 oo P | I
GR. EL._ 510.00 ’»f 4 / *
.\ \E 50527 ) 7 Q'il £ [ 4
\%3 k P e y
é g '{ \ " ~ 10" MCODLAND PROTECTION AREA R
<5 A, . ’ -
o %\ @ IE = L pe
\ P ~ :? ~
2 ) § LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA —
z - / / # y \\\
] A = FCTANMG WALL- DESIGN AMD SPFCFICATION 3Y OTHERS \
| JB. STA. 3.08 . o Ay 5 § ‘ *, 4
. T T e ¢ B e N
(MATCH 1E. ON EX. 30" 3CP) g, 7 b s i " S Y
SATRICK SANFORD | - ¥ ‘\‘
| -xua__b‘. m h:?? A // _»‘\</ / 2 -H&‘?% ~
' 2 \ e F g \ ) by N
I W > s\ - o £ -
| N ‘ 4 LECEND R
,’ \ 4 '1: % ! - \
10 NOCOLAND 280 (ECTI0M AREA T S ( s D o 1___,:( STORM LINE \
- N 3 ‘
\ QY e i EXISTING UTiLiTY 20LE \\ %
| . e )
EXISTING Su* MRE
| 4 / L SANDICAP PARAING
4 LANDECAPL JUFTER APEA ‘-\/ s na = F NG
_ g | (2] DUMPSTER 240
| A V. 3 ) PRUPOSEG SANITARY MAIHOLE
\
I EX. CAKST. HDML. STA 3498 = d EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
£ S11 00 'EY 10 RLP) X - WA A0C0L AND PROTESTION AREA
‘_“C\ \ P = —  BRENPNSED MITCH
/ ) !
i\ - ~4 ]
| i r &

/ ¥.D. STA, 5+54
GR, EL. 523.10

JB. STA B+31 LINE "27

LE. 519.10 (18" RCP)

L.E. 519.35 (15" RCP) Hﬂ'ﬂi\

" ) TRAMALE {a
f [ ¥ STA. 0+35
e —— i ri FL S26.08
- J
15" SAN. SEWER ANC 8. STA. B+27
; DRANAGE EASEMEMT ||r TOP EL 526.00
| : .E. 520,00
ca. 1A 2f7 une 2 = s T R w i
STA. 0+00 WHE 2-) f MEDUAN CURE - |
R, IL. ‘. r‘" e ,
:Ff ;33:;: 2 :g‘,) e —— gmm K] COMCRETE 2AD/WALK ETWEEN (SLAND & SRECZEWA —
I.f ~ L / 7Y F WS
/ — ) | BB 1482, 26 4
O SToRY | F & a_ I /
16 UNITS ¥ et & - g? : I §
ik SIS E }
(30° ”CP) B BUILDING 7 |
LE. 504.75 (18" RCP; 2 STORY
LE. 505.25 (12 RCP T \!\L W/GARAGE |
16 UNITS
AN
/ \—
-
l t 10° WCOOLAMD
, PROTECTION AREA
COMCRETE PAD/WALK BETWEEN 'SLAND & SREETEWAY A

\i & 8 LANDSCAPE

BUFFER AREA

== RETAMING WALL- DESIGN AND
SPECFICATION BY OTHERS

ELL HDWL. STA. O+35

‘ ILE. 533.00

CRLET S

18) 7T=15" ReP L ‘
= 1288x%
o) /d
i STA. 0+56
FL 533518
‘.
25~15" ACP
13) Gssoox
3 ([ AMCHOR)

faa

[ PROPCSED
15" SAM. SEWER AND
DRANAGE CASEMENT

GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH

CRKST. HOWL, STA. 8+56

LE 538.00
\1'3
LY
N A ;
_ ANCHORED PAVED ‘Y ~DITCH
e STA, 6474

N FL 5491

xJ ! o
T | < _:E:'
s, / ¥ ?

APPENDIX L1

Accessible Pedestrian Routes
Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums

(WSACQ)

.

SN (Wl L A L

arhfad fabwal M sl

A0 ey L

Yerden Jende N4

Hertsoatal Sews: |"= 20

See 2/1.72

-

1 1.'
5
13
iz

2

; i
Gl
*h

{3

AP Tty - Burveying

“»

-
-

. KY. 40299 | "L~

g
=03
x&= 0
() = M~
oSy &
-
=X Sl
uia—““
o USN
2503
o D)~
g=3
o (S =)
R s
£xz3 3
58320
£.8.;°
owv ST o
3§43
=N
b
w
<
s
., 8925
crz": -2
oL g
e 2L
ESW%Q
S
Eﬁogﬁ
wn =
203
it
@)
O
=
| 1 1 | |
L
" |
ARARE
HHHEER
gl ]|
AT
HET | |
.-l';-l‘”!.

torizcatal cale: | =20

Date: 2/1/02
jvs dumber 1527A

Sheel

3




Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 38 of 50

APPENDIX 1.2

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE RETROFITS AT
WOODS OF ST. ANDREWS CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the
public and common use areas at Woods of St. Andrews Condominiums in compliance
with the Fair Housing Act’, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?, the Fair
Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, ANSI A117.1-1986%, the Fair Housing Design
Manual®, and, where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act® and the ADA
Standards.’

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the maneuvering surface landing at the exterior side
of the primary entry doors at the unit listed below to slope away from the door at a
maximum of 2.0% in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.13.6 [FHAG Req. ## 1, 2, 4,
FHDM p. 4.11] (M#54):

7315 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 3), Units 104, 107 and 108
7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9), Unit 103

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the thresholds at the exterior side of primary
entrance door at the units listed below with an ANSI 1986-compliant National Guard
Transition Strip/Threshold or similar compliant transition strip or threshold in compliance
with ANSI 1986, Section 4.5.2 (M#55):

7315 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 3), Unit 101

' FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.

2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* ANSI 1986, ANSI A117.1-1986.

> FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm

® ADA, 42 U.S.C. 88§ 12181, et seq.

" ADA Standards for Accessible Design, ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings

and Facilities, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.
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VI.

VII.

7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9), Unit 101

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the threshold at the exterior side of the primary
entrance door at the units listed below by providing a 5' x 5' landing at the entry door that
has a level maneuvering surface and by providing a compliant route, including a
compliant ramp, if needed, from that landing, outside of the level maneuvering space, to
the surface of the breezeway in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.8:

7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104
7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9), Units 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the door hardware on the exterior side of the
primary entry door at the units listed below with lever hardware in compliance with ANSI
1986, Section 4.13.9 (M#56):

7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

7315 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107
and 108

7309 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107
and 108

7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will retrofit the passageways and circulation spaces in the
breezeways underneath the stairs servicing the buildings listed below with a guardrail or
other barrier having its leading edge at or below 27" above the finished floor to prevent
access to areas adjoining an accessible route where the clear vertical headroom is less than
80" in compliance with ANSI 1986, Section 4.4.2 (M#208):

7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 1)
7315 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 3)
7309 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 4)
7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9)

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will make the following retrofits to the mail kiosk:

A. Retrofit the mail kiosk by relocating the mail kiosk north away from the parking
lot and by constructing a ANSI 1986-compliant accessible walkway between the
kiosk and the parking lot.

B. DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will seek immediately approval from the U.S. Postal
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Service to reassign mailboxes so that the key slots for all mailboxes serving
ground-level units are within the reach range of 48" above the ground for a
forward approach or 54" above the ground for a parallel approach in compliance
with ANSI 1986, Sections 4.2.5, 4.2.6. If approval is not granted, the United
States will jointly seek approval with DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC,
Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC. During this
process and if approval to reassign the mailboxes is not obtained, see Route and
Inspection General Protocol for retrofit to mailboxes serving ground-level units
(M#76).
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APPENDIX 1.3
INTERIOR RETROFITS AT WOODS OF ST. ANDREWS CONDOMINIUMS

As set forth in the Consent Order and this Appendix, DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews,
LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request
of the condominium unit owners or residents, retrofit the interiors of the units, in
compliance with the Fair Housing Act*, the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA?,
the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines®, the Fair Housing Design Manual*, and, where
specified, with the Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, that are the listed below. These
units are comprised of two (2) unit types: (1) a 2 Bedroom/2 Bath unit type at Unit 102,
7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 1); and a 1 Bedroom/1 Bathroom unit type at
Unit 101, 7309 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 4). The retrofits for each unit type
are listed below in Sections Il though I11.

7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 1), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

7315 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 3), Units 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107
and 108

7309 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 4), Units 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107
and 108

7300 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building 9), Units 101, 102, 103 and 104

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit owners or
residents, make the following retrofits to the 2 Bedroom/2 Bathroom unit type that are of
the same type as the unit surveyed at Unit 102, 7314 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building
1):

A. Retrofit the following doors by widening the doors so that they have a 32" nominal
opening width:
1) Door from Living Room to Bath #1.
(2) Door from Bedroom #1 to Bath #1.
3) Door from the Master Bath to the Master Closet.
4 Door from Living Room to Patio.
(M#84.) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM 3.3, 3.4]

! FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.
2 Accessible Design Requirements, 42 U.S.C. 88 3604(f)(1), (f)(2) and (f)(3)(C).
® FHAG, Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (March 6, 1991).

* FHDM, Design Manual, August 1996, Revised April 1998, found at

http://www.huduser.org/publications/destech/fairhousing.htm
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B. Retrofit the following doors with a swing-clear hinge so that they have a 32"
nominal opening width:
(@) Door from Living Room to Bedroom #1.
2 Door from Hall to the Master Bedroom.
€)) Door from the Master Bedroom to the Master Bath.
4) Door from the Kitchen to the Utility Room.
(M#84.) [FHAG, Req. #3, guide (2), FHDM 3.3, 3.4]

C. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at
Interior Side of Entry Door Thresholds, Abrupt Level Changes at Interior Side of
Patio Door, Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls, Location of Wall Outlets
and Toilet in Master Bath.

DKCD, Inc., Woods of St. Andrews, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and
Renaissance Homes, LLC will, at the request of the condominium unit owners or
residents, make the following retrofits to the 1 Bedroom/1 Bathroom unit type that are of
the same type as the unit surveyed at Unit 101, 7309 St. Andrews Woods Circle (Building
4):

A. Retrofit Bath by removing the wing-wall so that the toilet is the specified 18" from
the sidewall. (M#111) [FHAG, Req. #7; FHDM 7.43]

B. Retrofit Bath so that there is a 30" x 48" clear floor space beyond the swing of the
Bath door by swinging the Bath door out into the Hall. (M#113.) [FHAG, Req. #7,
FHDM 7.36 - 7.38]

C. Retrofit Bath by removing the wing-wall so that there will be a 30" x 48" clear
floor space centered on the lavatory bowl. (M#115.) [FHAG, Req. #7, FHDM
7.47]

D. See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol for retrofits to Abrupt Level Changes at

Interior Side of Patio Door and Location of Temperature Gauges or Controls.
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APPENDIX J

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE
AREAS AT [SUBJECT PROPERTY]

The federal Fair Housing Act requires that the public and common use areas at complexes
such as [SUBJECT PROPERTY] have certain features of physical accessibility for persons with
disabilities.

As a result of recent events, it has been brought to our attention that certain features of the
public and common areas of [SUBJECT PROPERTY] can be modified to provide greater
accessibility for persons with disabilities, consistent with the accessibility requirements of the
federal Fair Housing Act. We welcome persons with disabilities as homeowners, residents and
guests at [SUBJECT PROPERTY]. We are writing this notice to let you know that beginning on
, 2008, contractors will be coming onto the property to begin the process of
modifying certain aspects of the public and common use areas. We expect the process to last
approximately weeks, weather permitting.

Generally, the workers will modify or “retrofit” certain sidewalks, install curb cuts and
ramps or modify existing ones, and eliminate some of the steps along certain pathways to certain
ground-floor units (including the step into some units). They will also be making some
modifications to the mailboxes, and swimming pool, as well as to other areas, to make them more
accessible to persons with disabilities. We apologize for any inconveniences you may incur as a
result of this work.

If you have any questions regarding these modifications, please contact us at
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APPENDIX K
NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO NON-RENTAL COVERED DWELLING UNIT
INTERIORS AT [SUBJECT PROPERTY]

The federal Fair Housing Act requires that ground-floor units in covered multifamily
housing complexes have certain features of physical accessibility for people with disabilities.
Your unit has been identified as one that is covered by the federal Fair Housing Act’s
accessibility requirements.

Due to recent events, including a settlement with the United States Department of Justice,
contractors are currently making accessibility modifications to ground-floor units at [SUBJECT
PROPERTY]. We welcome persons with disabilities as homeowners, residents and guests at
[SUBJECT PROPERTY]. We have agreed to make certain accessibility modifications to
ground-floor units at [SUBJECT PROPERTY] so that they will be more accessible to persons
with disabilities. These retrofits will be made at no cost to the homeowner.

We are writing this notice to let you know that as a homeowner or resident you are
eligible to request that accessibility modifications be made to your unit without expense to you.
If you choose to have retrofits made to your unit and you require temporary relocation, you will
be paid reasonable relocation and housing expenses while the modifications are being made. The
scheduling of the modifications will take into account your preferences and convenience to you,
the homeowner and/or tenant, and relocation costs, if any, will be provided in advance. In
addition, you will be paid SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($600.00) as an inconvenience payment if
you choose to have all of the retrofits listed below made to your unit.

The modifications available for your unit include:

. List Retrofits .

It is not necessary that you or any member of your household have a disability in order to
request these modifications.

If you would like to request these modifications or have any questions, please contact
us at or return this letter indicating your request to the addresses
below:

YES. | request that the accessibility modifications be made to my unit.

Send to: [ADDRESS]
ATTN:

- 136 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 45 of 50

APPENDIX L
NOTICE TO TENANTS
Dear Tenant:

This is to advise you that, as a result of a settlement in a case brought by the United States
against the owners of this apartment complex, we have agreed to retrofit the ground floor units at
[Subject Property] to provide greater accessibility for people with disabilities. Your unit
qualifies for retrofitting to provide greater accessibility.

Although your apartment unit will be retrofitted automatically after your tenancy ends, we
want you to know that you may request to have your apartment modified now at no cost to you.
The actual work will take no longer than __ days from the date construction begins and we will
provide you with another unit in this development or comparable alternative living arrangements
during that time. In scheduling when the repairs will take place, we will take into account your
preferences and convenience.

You should be aware that this work must be completed within the next [___ years],
regardless of your intention to stay in your apartment for a longer duration. Please let us know if
you are interested in having the work done now and we will provide you with additional
information.

The Management
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APPENDIX M
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CONSENT ORDER
On , | received copies of and have read the Consent Order entered

by the federal district court in . I have had all of my questions concerning
the Consent Order and the Fair Housing Act answered to my satisfaction.

(Signature)

(Print name)

(Position)

(Date)
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APPENDIX N
CERTIFICATION OF FAIR HOUSING TRAINING
On , | attended training on the federal Fair Housing Act, including

its requirements concerning physical accessibility for people with disabilities. | have had all of
my questions concerning the Fair Housing Act answered to my satisfaction.

(Signature)

(Print name)

(Position)

(Date)
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APPENDIX O

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO L-SHAPED WALKWAYS TO UNIT ENTRANCES AT
WOODRIDGE LAKE PATIO HOMES

The federal Fair Housing Act requires that ground-floor units at covered multifamily
housing complexes have certain features of physical accessibility for people with disabilities.
Your unit has been identified as one that is covered by the federal Fair Housing Act’s
accessibility requirements.

Due to recent events, including a settlement with the United States Department of Justice,
contractors are currently making accessibility modifications at Woodridge Lake Patio Homes.
We welcome persons with disabilities as homeowners, residents and guests at Woodridge Lake
Patio Homes. We have agreed to make certain accessibility modifications to ground-floor units at
Woodridge Lake Patio Homes so that they will be more accessible to persons with disabilities.
These retrofits will be made at no cost to the homeowner or resident.

We are writing this notice to let you know that as a homeowner or resident you are
eligible to request that accessibility modifications be made to the walkway from your shared
driveway to your unit entrance. The scheduling of the modifications will take into account your
preferences and convenience to you and will be completed from start to finish within 5 days of
beginning construction, weather permitting. In addition, you will be paid TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($200.00) as an inconvenience payment if you choose to have your home modified to
provide for greater accessibility.

If the finished grade of the walkway slopes greater than 5%, you may also request that
handrails be installed. If you make this request, the handrails will be installed at no charge to
you.

It is not necessary that you or any member of your household have a disability in order to
request these modifications.

To request these modifications to your unit, please respond either by telephone or in
writing to this letter as soon as possible.

If you would like to request these modifications or have any questions, please contact us at
or return this letter indicating your request to the addresses below:

YES. | request that the accessibility modifications be made to my unit.

Send to: [ADDRESS]
ATTN:
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APPENDIX P
RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

In consideration of and contingent upon the payment of the sum of
dollars ($ ), pursuant to the Consent Order entered in United States v. DKCD, Inc.
d/b/a Renaissance Development, et al., No. 07-cv-506 (W.D. Ky.), by the United States District
Court, Western District of Kentucky, | hereby release and forever discharge the Defendants
named in this action from any and all liability for any claims, legal or equitable, | may have
against them arising out of the issues alleged in this action as of the date of the entry of that
Consent Order. | fully acknowledge and agree that this release of the Defendants will be binding
on my heirs, representatives, executors, successors, administrators, and assigns. | hereby
acknowledge that | have read and understand this release and have executed it voluntarily and
with full knowledge of its legal consequences.

(Signature)

NAME:

ADDRESS:

DATE:

- 141 -



Case 3:07-cv-00506-CRS-DW  Document 139-4  Filed 03/31/2009 Page 50 of 50

APPENDIX Q
DECLARATION AND STATEMENT OF ABILITY TO COMPLETE RETROFITS

Defendants DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance Development d/b/a Renaissance Homes d/b/a
Renaissance Realty Investments, Cooper Creek Village, LLC, Glenmary Village, LLC,
Renaissance/Audubon Woods Il, LLC; Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC; Renaissance-Glenmary
Village Apartments, LLC; Renaissance Homes, LLC; Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a Springs of
Glenmary Village; Renaissance Realty Investments I, LLC; Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC;
Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC; Renaissance/VFA, LLC; Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC; and
Woods of St. Andrews, LLC and their officers and directors declare that these Defendants
understand the nature and extent of the retrofits they must perform under this Consent Order and
attached Appendices and have the financial capacity to complete all of the retrofits for which they
are responsible under the Order and Appendices pursuant to the timetables set forth in the Order.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8 1746, | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
declaration and statement of ability to complete retrofits is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

Donald J. Cook, in his capacity as president of DKCD, Inc. d/b/a Renaissance Development d/b/a
Renaissance Homes d/b/a Renaissance Realty Investments, and as manager for Cooper Creek
Village, LLC, Glenmary Village, LLC, Renaissance/Audubon Woods I, LLC,
Renaissance/Deering Road, LLC, Renaissance-Glenmary Village Apartments, LLC, Renaissance
Homes, LLC, Renaissance/LS, LLC d/b/a Springs of Glenmary Village, Renaissance Realty
Investments I, LLC, Renaissance/St. Andrews, LLC, Renaissance/Valley Farms, LLC,
Renaissance/VFA, LLC, Woodridge Lake Builders, LLC, and Woods of St. Andrews, LLC
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